N=ITwvdH

LT2 - B 8 72 Mark Il TEngxTifgg

LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

[

2FHFHEIHXYAZABAIYI >

TWIN NEEDLE NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCHER WITH LARGE HOOK AND THREAD
TRIMMER

ZWEINADEL-STEPPSTICHMASCHINE MIT NADELTRANSPORT, GROSSEM GREIFER
UND FADENABSCHNEIDER

PIQUEUSE 2 AIGUILLES-DOUBLE ENTRAINEMENT-POINT NOUE CROCHET
GRANDE CAPACITE-COUPE-FILS

DOS AGUJAS DOBLE ARRASTRE GARFIO GRANDE, CORTAHILOS

(__Pwr2001 )




A% >4 — K /STANDARD %41 /THREAD TRIMMER

BROTHER INDUSTRIES; LTD.

! LT2-8872-IOI' £

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

. LT2-B872-1

Mark II

Mark I

MADE IN JAPAN MADE IN JAPAN

y

@ O

3. #-HEMA
Thin and medium-thick materials

@ 5 B

Thick materials
7. WEYH

Heavy materials

— 4. RYIJ 4R + g

Thread Trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch
@ —T1— 7. RYV+HRIA+FE+TT T LS @R
Thread Trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch
+ Automatic Presser Foot Lifter [Air Type]

— 9. RE) +HRIA +HiIR+ERIFC LS

Thread Trimmer + Thread Wiper + Quick Back Switch
+ Automatic Presser Foot Lifter [Solenoid Type]

B3872




-7 /7(-*']%‘&

LT

L COAE, CORD LM (EHEDITAS LTV B B IESA) 12 diks hc
WELDLMUETL - FHEMOHFERTVEI L DbD b D TF
2. SOKE, 1995F12H D7 — Z 12TV THR S - b O TF,
3. HaniE P LIz ikl WS NBYEHH D F 4,
4. MU THIAST B i, [ B TRLTE D 3,
5. iibanT — FMIA R & o TV BYAE, & — UER—MKGAN — V)T B R~
&
B R
ALERBIR oo 1 S. X 4 v F E
B. LWlBFR ..o 3 G&E19 -700,-900/) .......... 37
C.EMEIETNNMR oo 5 T. SHEEMBIFEFR GRYIY) ..., 37
D.#cBIR 7 U. Z=ERR GRYIY -700H) ........ 39
E.EZVBFR o, 9 V. HBA L v F R GRYID) ..., 41
FoaEOMIBGR oo 11 W. 27 a & oo 41
Gl. 4= =5 186 GrYI D -700/0) ... 11 X. BT 52y b BIHE
G2. iz E4 1% GRE7 Y -900) ... 13 GREID -900MH) ............... 43
H. SEE GRYIn) o 15 Z1. BB 45
J. 7 —DBUE o 15 22 . HERBEFBGRYID) 49
K. FHIBMR ..o, 17 Wa . BEINL L 51
L.A=BR . 19 Gal. 7 — Ji—&3¥%
M. SIS 23 (B87225 > ¥ = K M) ....... 54
NL.RBUBMR oo, 27 Ga2. 7 — Vifm—EE
N2 BB oo 29 (B8T2X 5 2 7= FH) ... 55
P.ARRA R GRYID) ool 29 Gad. 7 — Vubam—Hik 56
Q. Y R GREID) oo 31 BETZATO ) oo,
R. 3L BER GRETD) oo 35 HOR 57




2. This book was prepared based on information available in December 1995.
3. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
4. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line L
5. If the symbol X is found in the “Parts No.” column, refer to the Gauge parts list
on page 54.
CONTENTS
A . Machinebody ................. 1 R. Thread wiper mechanism
B . Upper shaft mechanism ........ 3 (Thread Trimmer) ............
C. Needle bar rocking mechanism . 5 S . Knee switch mechanism
D . Presser foot mechanism ....... 7 (Thread Trimmer ”-700”,”-900") ...
E. Feed mechanism .............. 9 T . Synchronizer
F. Feed shaft mechanism ......... 11 (Thread Trimmer) ............
G1. Presser foot lifter mechanism U. Air pressure mech%nism ,
(Thread Trimmer ”-700") ..... 11 (Thread Trimmer ”-7007) .....
G2 . Presser foot lifter mechanism V.. Quick reverse switch mechanism
(Thre ad Trimmer »_900 n) ..... 13 (Thread Trlmmer) ............
H . Quick reverse mechanism W.Optionparts ..................
(Thread Trimmer) ............ 15 X . Presser foot lifting solenoid set
J.Gaugeparts .........c.eeeeen.n 15 (Thread Trimmer ”-9007) .....
K . Lower shaft mechanism ........ 17 Z1.Accessories .........ccccniuiennn
L. Rotary hook mechanism ....... 19 Z2 . Accessories (Thread Trimmer) ..
M. Lubrication ................... 93  Wa. Warninglabels
N1. Threading mechanism ......... 27 Gal. Gauge parts List
N2. Threading mechanism ......... 29 (B872 for Standard) ...........
P . Tension release mechanism Ga2. ?];181,?; ?aréi Ll(sit d
(Thread Trimmer) ............ 29 or Standard) ...........
Q . Thread trimmer mechanism Ga3 . Gauge parts List

Notes for using this parts book

This book is applicable to sewing machines which have the same plate number
as shown on the cover of this book (or correction sheet).

(B872 with Thread Trimmer)
Index ......ccviiiieiiinnnnnn

(Thread Trimmer) ............ 31



A

H H O QW

Gl.

G

N

E R q T

N1.
N2.

Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Dieses Buch bezieht sich auf die Néahmaschinen mit derselben Kennungs-nummer
wie auf diesem Buchumschlag (oder auf dem Korrekturblatt).
Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Dezember 1995.
Modellanderungen sind vorbehalten.
Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind miteiner |
gestrichelten Linie umrandet.
Dieses Zeichen ¢ in der Spalte “Parts No. (Teil-nummer)” verweist auf die
Gesonderte Stiickliste auf Seite54.
INHALTSVERZEICHNIS
. Maschinengehéuse ............ 1 R. Fadenwischvorrichtung
. ObereWelle .................. 3 (Fadenabschneider) ...........
. Nadelstangenbetitigung ....... 5 S. Knieschalter
. Stoffdrickerfufl ............... 7 (Fadenabschneider ”-700",”-900") ..
. Transportvorrichtung ......... 9 T . Synchronisator
. Transport Welle ............... 11 (Fadenabschneider) ...........
Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung U. LI:ftdruc’}{
(Fadenabschneide ”-700”) .... 11 (7-7007) .ovviiiiii,
. Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung V. Umkehrschalte{'
(Fadenabschneide ”_ 900 ”) ... 18 (Fadenabschnelder) ...........
. Umkehr (Fadenabschneider) ... 15 W. Sonderzubehér ................
.Lehren .................o.l 15 X . Solenoidsatz fiir die Anhebung
StoffdrickerfuBles
. Unt.ere Wel.le ................. 17 | (Fadenabschneider ” - 900 ")
. Grelfc?rvorrlchtung ............ 19 71 . Zubehor
) Schmlefung . 23 Z2 . Zubehor (Fadenabschneider) ...
Fadenfubrungsvorrichtung ... 27 . o rnschilder ......veenn....
Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung ... 29 .1 1 p enliste (B872 Normy) ... ...
. Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung Ga2 . Lehrenliste (B872 Norm) .......
(Fadenabschneider) .............. 29
. . Ga3. Lehrenliste
- Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (B872 Fadenabschneider) ......
(Fadenabschneider) ........... 31

Verzerzeichnis ................

37

39

41
41




>

= O

Gl.

G2.

as

A I

N

[y

N2.

Notes sur |'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieéces détachées

Ce manuel est destiné aux machines & coudre ayant le méme numéro de plaque
montré sur la couverture de ce manuel (ou sur la feuille de corrections).

Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Décembre
1995.

Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes 4 des modifications sans préavis.

Les piéces fournies en tant qu’assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait

pointillé L____1.

Si le symbole ¥ se trouve dans la colonne “Parts No. (N°de pi¢ce)” veuillez la vous
référer a la liste des Piéces decartment page 54.

TABLE DES MATIERES
. Corpsdelamachine ........... 1 R . Mécanisme de tire-fil
. Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur . 3 (Coupe-fil) .........ccoeinitn.
. Mécanisme de balancement de la S . Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou
barre d aiguille ............... 5 (Coupe-fil”-700”,”-900") ...........
. Mécanisme de pied presseur .... 7 T . Synchronisateur(Coupe-fil)
. Mécanisme de 'entrainement .. 9 U . Mécanisme de la pression d’air
. Mécanisme de I'arbre entrainement .... 11 (Coupe-fil”-700") ............
Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur V. Mécanisme de interrupteur de
(Coupe-fil”-700") ............ 11 marche arriére rapide
) (Coupe-fil) .......covvvinnnt.
Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur Pia .
(Coupe-fil”-900") ...ouvenn... 13 W . Piécesenoption ...............
. Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide X. szu de solénoide du releveur du
(Coupe-fil) ...evveviiiinnnnnenas 15 pied presseur
] ) (Coupe-fil”-900") ............
. Pidcesdujauge ................ 15 )
Mécani de Parbre inféri 17 Z1. Accessoires ............oeeenn
. Mécanisme de I’arbre inférieur .
) ) Z2 . Accessoires (Coupe-fil) .........
. Mécanisme du crochetrotatif ... 19 . ]
) ) Wa . Etiquettes d’avertissement .....
. Lubrification ................. 23
L , Gal . Liste des Piéces decartment
. Mécanisme de 'enfilage ........ 27 (B&72 Standard) ..............
Mécanisme de l’enfilage ........ 29 . )
Ga2 . Liste des Piéces decartment
. Mécanisme de la lache de tension (B872 Standard) ..............
(Coupe-fil) ........covvvvnnnnn. 29 . .
Ga3 . Liste des Piéces decartment
. Mécanisme de coupe-fil (B872 Coupe-fil) ..............
(Coupe-fil) ........ccvvvunnnn. 31

Index .....cvviiiiirnnnnnnnnns



Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

1. Este libro sirve para todas las mdquinas de coser que llevan la misma placa de

identificacién que la que se puede ver en la tapa de este libro (0 en la hoja de erratas).
2. Este libro ha sido compilado baséndose en los datos de que se disponia en diciembre

1995.
3. Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

4. Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una

_—————

linea punteada | ____I.

5. De haber un simbolo X junto al “Parts No. (Ntmero de Pieza)”, habré que mirar la

lista de piezas calibradores de la pagina 54.

INDICE
A . Cuerpodelamaquina ......... 1 R.
B . Mecanismo del eje superior .... 3
C . Mecanismo de oscilacién de la S
barradeaguja ................ 5
D. Mecanismode la prensatela .... 7 T
E . Mecanismo de la alimentacién .. 9 U
F . Mecanismo de la eje alimentacién ... .. 11
G1. Mecanismo del levantador de \
ménsula de trabajo
(Cortahilos”-700") ........... 11
G2 . Mecanismo del levantador de w
ménsula de trabajo X
(Cortahilos”-900”) ........... 13
H . Mecanismo de la inversién rapida Z1
(Cortahilos) .................. 15 79 .
J . Piezas de calibradores ......... 15 wa
K. Mecanismo del eje inferior ..... 17 Gal
L. Mecanismo del cangrejo ........ 19
M. Lubricacién ................... 23 @a2.
N1. Mecanismo del enhebrado ..... 27
N2 . Mecanismo del enhebrado ..... 29 Ga3s.
P . Mecanismo relajador de tensién
(Cortahilos) .................. 29
Q. Mecanismo de la cortadura de
hiros (Cortahilos) ............. 31

Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

(Cortahilos) .................. 35
. Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla

(Cortahilos”-700”,7-900") ......... 37
. Sincronizador (Cortahilos) ..... 37
. Mecanismo de la presién de aire

(Cortahilos”-700") ........... 39
. Mecanismo del conmutador de

inversién rapida

(Cortahilos) ..........ccc..... 41
. Piezasopciona ................ 41

. Conjunto solenoide del levantador

(Cortahilos”-900") ........... 43
CACCeSorios ... 45
Accesorios (Cortahilos) ........ 49
. Etiquetas de advertencia ....... 51
Lista d’e Piezas de calibradores
(B872Norma) ................ 54
Lista d’e Piezas de calibradores
(B872Norma) ................ 55
Lista d’e Piezas de calibradores
(B872 Cortahilos) ............ 56
Indice ........oovvvvninin... 57




—_—

A . E{ABI{% / Machine body / Maschinengehéuse / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

118-W72-050




A . 4Bk / Machine body / Maschinengehause / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |qrv Y NAME OF PARTS R
2 113386000 | 1|/ 141545t POSITIONING PIN
3 507316009 | 1|x> 14 FACE PLATE
4 507317001 | 1]|#> 2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
5 146598001 | 1|/cxw % WASHER, SPRING
6 129984002 | 1|v<z2v3s SCREW, SM3.57
7 502499009 | 1|#7 14 REAR COVER
8 062681012 | 7|+ ~2437-a0x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X10
<38> <FOR"-3"> 7777 o
9 107415014 | 2|3 5> ypexs NEEDLE DPX5 (#14)
<sE> <FOR"-5">
9 107415022 | 2|z >+ 1 vopxs NEEDLE DPX5 (#22)
<$4825.4 mm 2 > <FORNEEDLE GAUGEMAX.1" > |
13 $34306001 | 1]~V 14L% 3 SLIDE PLATW ASSY (L)
13-1 $34307001 | 1|zx~u 140 SLIDE PLATE (L)
<#t#831.8mm~38.1mmz@ > | <FOR NEEDLE GAUGE 1-1/4"~1-172" >
13 534308001 | 1]zx~y 14023 SLIDE PLATE ASSY (L)
13-1 $34309001 | 1|z~u 140 SLIDE PLATE (L)
<#tti508mm~68mmzA> | <FOR NEEDLE GAUGE 2"~2-11/16">
13 $34310001 | 1|z~U14r7 3 SLIDE PLATE ASSY (R)
13-1 $34311001 | 1|~y %R SLIDE PLATE (R)
13-2 507320000 | 1|zx~xytswr BOBBIN WINDOW
14 $34310001 | 1]zx~u Ry s SLIDE PLATE ASSY (R)
14-1 $34311001 | 1|zx~v 1 4R SLIDE PLATE (R)
15 536663001 | 1]x~U15Es 3 SLIDE PLATE ASSY (F)
15-1 534438001 | 4|45 3.18xa SCREW, FLAT SM3.18X4
16 116010001 | 1|k 22516 SET SCREW, SM5.16
<HME> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
21 07327001 | 2|a—-kA4TL CORD HOLDER (L)
23 07327001 | 1|a—Fa#1L CORD HOLDER (L)
AT gty “ OPTION PARTS ”
9 107415011 | 2|35+ upexs NEEDLE DPX5 (#11)
9 107415019 | 2|z S/ ypexs NEEDLE DPX5 (#19)
<SynE> <FOR LAPPER>
24 113760001 | 4| 22516 SCREW, SM5.16
<EESAL> <WARNING LABEL >
900-1 $38350001 | 1|vs#samcs~no LABEL, OPERATION JAP.
900-2 $38349001 | 1|vem#zamss~u .11 LABEL, OPERATION ENG.
901 $36924001 | 1|7—=>sv—s MARK, INJURY
903 $37058001 | 1|ronsv—s LABEL, ARROW
904 $37059001 | 1|pev—2 LABEL, PE
905 $37060001 | 1]|7-xv-2 LABEL, GROUNDING
906 $38351001 | 1|awAs5~n LABEL, HIGH TEMP.
907-1 538352001 | 1|5 #%5~nanas LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 4 LANG.
907-2 538353001 | 1|5 4%5~n.0 LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK JAP.

-2-

118-W72-050




B . L ##B8{% / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior

118-W72-109



B. LB4RIR / Upper shaft mechanism / Obere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior

REF.NO. CODE |qTY ErAq NAME OF PARTS RMY
1 538270001 MCRPLEE I UPPER SHAFT BUSH (L)
2 014781032 | 1|7+ 4 * 3 635-28x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 507330201 o5 x80m7 2 UPPER SHAFT BUSHING ASSY (M)
4 014780622 17+ 23296350 %2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
5 507329001 N CLPT UPPER SHAFT
6 $38396000 | 1|57>Er95>4 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
7 100250001 Hoxxv71a SCREW, SM7.14
8 146141001 1Hrevvsrxx97.14 SET SCREW, SM7.14
9 $38398001 NINELTEPY YT, NEEDLE BAR CRANK
10 113014000 | 1{v3ex7% PUSHER
11 101706001 1|k 22635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
12 100251001 1|k 22635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
13 112576001 1W7oEr 93500y THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK RING
14 538241051 a1 97-yyss TIMING PULLEY (U) ASSY
14-1 $38242051 tHar3o97-yuy TIMING PULLEY (U)
14-2 $38243051 2[5 13057-yyoy RIMING PULLEY RING
15 014771022 | 1|7+ rxxv6350 43 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
16 016771032 | 1|7+ r #ve3sx10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) SM6.35
17 $38244000 | 1|af139~Ant TIMING BELT
18 158115001 1|2 %% % 4620azZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR
<z2a H4-FA> <FOR STANDARD >
19 144614109 | 1|7-v PULLEY, ST
<k E> <FOR THREADTRIMMER >
19 $07340009 | 1|7-v PULLEY, TR
<ITHhE-2@A> <FOR EFKA MOTOR >
19 $07341009 | 1 |--eeereecmceeme PULLEY, TR. EFKA
20 $33689002 | 2|74 7 b X% # 359514 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95-14
21 $38394001 HED THREAD TAKE-UP, L2
22 S07334001 1rrersy THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
23 014781032 | 3|7+ # 3635-28x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
25 113024000 | 1|v3ex72 PUSHER
26 S07339109 | 1|7>E>hi— THREAD TAKE-UP COVER
27 062670512 | 2|3~ 3357-40x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

118-W72-109



C . $H1EIREHRAF / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetétigung
/ Mécanisme de balancement de la barre a aiguille
/ Mecanismo de oscilacion de la barra de aguja

—— e — —— -

118-W72-115



C . $THE1ZmHBAR / Needle bar rocking mechanism / Nadelstangenbetatigung
/ Mécanisme de balancement de la barre a aiguille

/ Mecanismo de oscilacion de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE EAA NAME OF PARTS Y |
1 159359301 VAV E: v 2= K Bl v o2 A A NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT ASSY
1-1 112588101 U AVE Iz A S ) NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT
1-2 $30570001 1|7 —/vE > ax25 PIN, TAPER 4X25
1-3 112590001 2INVEY T 114 GUIDE PLATE
1-4 102731004 445 %238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
1-5 159360201 I AVE 37 NEEDLE BAR
1-6-1 112592001 AYVE X K- NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
1-6-2 062670812 1]+ ~23.57-40Xx8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
1-7 112593001 AV EIr A2 AN NEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD
1-8 112721001 IRAVE 72 % X A= k4 SLIDE BLOCK
2 112594001 N EL AP B PN NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT BUSH (L)
3 112595000 L AVE 7 2= 7N Sy NP, BY NEEDLE BAR ROCK CONNECTING ROD
4 105351002 1|2 4A%2635 SCREW, SM6.35
5 112596101 L AYErk= b A Sy D DX NEEDLE BAR ROCK LINK
6 112597101 2139k9)2929 NEEDLE BAR ROCK LINK SHAFT
7 101268002 2|V r794 NUT, SM7.94
8 112598001 LAV ESE LN v X/ A/ NEEDLE BAR CONNECTING CRANK
9 501304001 1> x % 6.35X18 SCREW, SM6.35X18
10 112764001 HIAIEYT 2 A20R NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT BUSH (R)
15 $07344101 121> H~-H-F FINGER GUARD
16 146354001 1¥Hz WASHER, PLAIN 5
17 028680242 1|/$% Y #H %2-437 WASHER, SPRING 2-4.37
L 117850001 | |servasy | SHOULDERSCREW,SM3.57 | -
"F T N—y" ” OPTIOON PARTS "
<MHHAKVE> <FOR "USING SPECIAL CLAMP" >
1 $29100001 | 1|—rmmrmr NEEDLE BAR ROCK SHAFT ASSY

118-W72-115




D . BT B{% / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

28 25

24 28

21

i

118-W72-201




D.# I % /Presser foot mechanism/StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REF.NO. CODE Qv S NAME OF PARTS R
1 145472001 | 1|49 zxo x50 PRESSER BAR BUSH
2 014781032 | 1|7+ 4 # = 635.28%10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
3 531012001 | 1|##z5avbvas PRESSER ADJUST SCREW
4 $31013001 | 1|awbvisvvsisyt PRESSER ADJUST NUT
5 141208001 | 1|+ 4 z/c27 5+ SPRING GUIDE
6 507346101 | 1|4 xscx PRESSER SPRING
7 507345001 | 1|4z PRESSER BAR
8 181919101 | 1|ty xmsxzsvs PRES. BAR GUIDE BRACKET W/SCR.
8-1 147513001 | 1|ty zxmax PRESSER BAR GUIDE BRACKET
8-2 142403001 |  1[# k595 BOLT, SM5.95
9 507347101 | 1|t#17r0522 PRESSER BAR LIFTER STUD
10 $31006001 | 1|t#z7572 PRESSER BAR LIFTER
1 062351216 | 1|+ ~a35x12 SCREW, PAN M3.5X12
12 102707001 | 1|¥#x WASHER
<25 H-FE> <FOR STANDARD >
13 $07353001 | 1|¢ranxts43 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY
<KOWE> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
13 507351001 | 1|1 ranxcsss TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY TR
14 507356001 | 1|r x2v63sE S SET SCREW, (FT) SM6.35
15 150556001 | 1|+ r6.35 NUT, SM6.35
<—gA> <FOR GENERAL USE> 3
16 507348001 | 1|4z 7srLic— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
" AT RNy " “ OPTION PARTS “
<A D) R > <FOR KNEE RELEASING WITH TR.>
13 $10780001 | 1|4 hax154 s TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY, TR KNEE
16 $10781001 | 1|4 z7sL/c— PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER
17 507349001 | 1|##z7HrLc—v2 PRESSER BAR LIFTER LEVER SHAFT
18 07350001 | 1|##x WASHER
19-1 139096001 | 1|vv rh5— SET SCREW COLLAR
19-2 014680422 | 2|7+t rxsa37o#3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
————————————————————— bl ek T R ey U U S U S PRI IGIPIIPE R
<25 H—FE> <FOR STANDARD >
21 07355001 | 1|44 T7rL/ -5z SPRING
<HOWE> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
21 $07355001 | 2|##zrrLic—sia SPRING
22 062671412 | 1|+ ~2357.40x14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14
23 021670102 | 1|+v r1v2357 NUT, 15M3.57
24 $07358001 | 1|ewwarLic— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
25 145480101 | 1|52 U635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
26 507357001 | 1]|e#7rLon KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD
27 $07359001 | 1|e#7srxs KNEE LIFTER BAR
28 145478101 | 3|~ xva7e SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76

118-W72-201




. %) BA{% / Feed mechanism / Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de |'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacidn

32 M

L1

118-W72-202




E. XY %/ Feed mechanism/ Transportvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExAq NAME OF PARTS

1 509314001 1M¥UhTx 3 FEED REGULATOR ASSY

1-1 S07363001 2/p7aA%FPLF114 SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE

1-2 062681012 4]3-~1437-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 10

1-3 507364001 1¥UhrTxhodws 3 FEED REGULATOR SLIDE BLOCK A. ASSY

2 538263001 U EVEEL P FEED REGULATOR STOPPER

3 062710612 1|3 ~2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

4 143611101 H2I~1x00LLH Y3 FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD ASSY

4-1 143612000 21~ )LLHY FEED ROCK CONNECTING ROD

4-2 118954000 MN=—FuxPVY NEEDLE BEARING

5 155451301 HARIANIAL Y Y299 % ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

5-1 014771022 2{7F A X V6357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

8 143613001 LB ES & FLE P) FEED ROCK ARM LINK

9 143616001 2112 USFTy FEED ROCK ARM SHAFT

10 048060342 2| b X7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

1 150930101 HRIATF oYU FEED ROCK ARM

12 501304001 1] 2 % 6.35X18 SCREW, SM6.35X18

13 $38425001 UEFAUFEDE B S %8 STITCH CONTROL DIAL ASSY (7)

13-1 159361101 U ERERPAVES STITCH CONTROL SCREW

13-2 538428001 UEXAPEVEEE I STITCH CONTROL DIAL (7)

13-3 142746002 HERVEEE & - LENGTH CONTROL PLATE SUPPORT

13-4 129458102 1|>oxx2a76 SCREW, SM4.76

13-5 108549001 1loy>y ORING

18 145502001 1NrEVIFF¥AES POSITIONING PIN

19 100328001 1xEVSIFHx2ELIK2 SPRING

20 509254301 HroUFaoev% FEED REGULATOR

21 118853001 2|{7F b A% T595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

22 507369001 1*¥VhTxLone FEED REGULATOR CONNECTING ROD

23 507370101 1{#> %595 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
<ZZLH—-F@A> <FOR STANDARD >

24 $07371001 HHToRALI=SY REVERSE STITCHING LEVER SHAFT, ST
<(iPHEA> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >

24 507372001 HHToRILK=T% REVERSE STITCHING LEVER SHAFT, TR

25 048080342 1| rXx7E8 RETAINING RING, E8

26 025100132 1Hes¥Hxr>av0 WASHER, PLAINS 10

27 147504001 1Hoy WASHER

28 062670712 3|+~ 20357-40x7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
<AZLH-FA> <FOR STANDARD >

29 507373109 UEE P ZAT REVERSE LEVER, ST
<KiNHA> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >

29 507374109 U R 2R ZAt REVERSE LEVER, TR
<XR2LH4-FE> <FOR STANDARD >

30 118853001 17+ b xxT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

31 507375001 NHT IR L—FHTI2 SPRING

32 507380001 TN FZ Ry REVERSE LEVER STOPPER

33 062711012 1|#~3476-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

34 025710232 1|es¥HxFarare WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

35 507376001 1|®#VhTH% SPRING, FEED REGULATOR

36 507377001 Tixns SPRING HOOK

37 062710612 2|3 ~X2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

38 $12698001 U ED N+ BN L) FEED REGULATOR ECCENTRIC WHEEL SHAFT

39 014760622 1P+ bxxT595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

-10-

118-W72-202




—— — N~

F. 3! #8iB8{% / Feed shaft mechanism / Transport Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la eje alimentacion

118-W72-211
G1.1RT 4% (k{14 -700M) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 700 “)
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide “ - 700 “)
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil “ - 700 “)
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahilos “ - 700 ")

118-W72-204

-11-



F. X' #iBd{% / Feed shaft mechanism/ Transport Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre entrainement
/ Mecanismo de la eje alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE {qQTY B2 XA NAME OF PARTS RVY
1 148494001 HEXDPZEE I FEED SHAFT BUSH (L)
2 $07386001 NEXDPZEE I FEED SHAFT BUSH (R)
3 014781032 | 2|74 # 3 635-28x10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
4 $38271001 BRI PY FEED ROCK SHAFT
5 113074001 2[€ v rn5- SET SCREW COLLAR
6 101706001 4|+ x2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
| <A H4-FE> <FOR STANDARD > ) 1
7 $07387001 EX DL FEED BAR
<x{yE> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
L7 148490001 EXDE L FEED BAR
8 148491001 HETDE VY DY) FEED BAR SHAFT
9 143591001 2[z252 by THRUST RING
10 014760622 1|7+ 225595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 150958001 EXDEEPEE L] FEED BAR FORK
12 062761412 | 1|+ ~a595-28x14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X 14
13 025060132 [ 1{eS##Hx>396 WASHER, PLAIN S 6
14 062661212 1|3 ~2318-40x12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
15 021660102 1|#v r1o238 NUT, 1SM3.18
16 $38272000 | 1|aq1AqtsUd1HF FEED ROCK BASE ARM
17 062681212 | 2|+ ~z437-40x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
118-W72-211

G1.#I L7 Btk (k¥ -700HH)/ Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 700 *)

/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide ” - 700 “)

/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil “ - 700 ”)

/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahilos “ - 700 )

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'7TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS RMY

1 507589001 | PO—— PRESSER BAR LIFTER CYL. ASSY
3 507590001  f PE—— CYLINDER SUPPORT
4 105173004 | 2 [-oeeet SCREW, SM4.76
5 025710132 | 2| WAGSHER, PLAIN § 4.76
6 146153001 | PRO— PIN
7 048040342 | |- RETAINING RING, E4
8 140620001 p ] [— CYLINDER SUPPORT SCREW
9 507591001 | P— KNEE LIFTER LEVER
10 141528001 [ —— SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
17 145478101 2| — SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.76
18 151154000 | 1 |——mreeemeeee AIR TUBE

-12-

118-U72-204



G2 . 3BT 4% (kt)¢) -900M) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 900 “)
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide “ - 900 )
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil “ -900 “)
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahilos “ - 900 )

@ ,__@ 6

|

11-6 11-5 11-2 11-5
o

13 11-71 12 13

|
)

G RN S IR I
‘\\@@———11-3

J

(

11-18—%
1-14— N T R T

1-22 11-23 : 11-14-2 J,J\:\ 11-20  11-26
! b Ner—11-15
@h 11-25 ' W S - e IR
| =2 | 11-24

e |
ST T T TS T T T T mETE \ T T T T T s T T Y
L1281 AU |
| — | | /‘T !
: uaig ! : — :
! 1-25-2 11-25-3 | ! 11-24-1 11-24-2 ,
L / M o e }

118-W72-204

13-



G2 . #RT /7 Bk (k%) -900F) / Presser foot lifter mechanism (Thread Trimmer ” - 900 ")
/ Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung (Fadenabschneide “ - 900 )
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur (Coupe-fil “ - 900 *)
/ Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo (Cortahilos “ - 900 “)

-14-

REF.NO. CODE |[qTy B Ad NAME OF PARTS RV
11 $03681302 HEPPEEES L LN PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
11-1 502580002 1vLs1k41 SOLENOID BRACKET
11-2 502581002 PP XL SOLENOID PLATE
11-3 062761212 | 4|3+ ~2595.28x12 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X 12
11-4 502582001 1WAH4IFPHEILICFES S PRES. BAR LIFTING SOL. ASSY
11-4-1 502584000 U EPPED: CUSHION
11-4-2 502585000 1le=nsa-5 OIL TUBE
11-4-3 149776000 | 2|rPvzvos>s ADHESION TERMINAL
11-5 153122000 | 2|3asvs3> RUBBER CUSHION
11-6 158677001 1|#v rms NUT, M8
11-7 502586101 1oy LINK JOINT
11-8 502588000 IEPPr L TERMINAL BLOCK
11-9 062671012 | 2|+ ~2357-a0x10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
11-10 502589000 1lex> b51am% RESISTOR
11-11 062670612 1| ~2357-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
11-12 502590000 EEE T DIODE
11-13 502591000 1|lu-Fkt> LEAD WIRE
11-14 502593001 IERE 3.2 = PRESSER BAR LIFTER CORD ASSY
11-14-1 204569001 1|7y 42> >asxia TERMINAL, 4.5X14
11-14-2 143549000 | 1|e>2-3+0%2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

11-15 502745001 1|44 % WASHER

11-16 062680663 1|#~2437-20x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

11-17 142268001 1|la-kA4TL CORD HOLDER (L)

11-18 062670612 1|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

11-19 502592009 HEPPE e A TERMINAL BLOCK COVER

11-20 062670612 [  2(+~2357-a0x6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6

11-21 025060232 | 4|lesyszFams WASHER, PLAIN M 6

11-22 143522000 1|r1o>azxys- NYLON CONNECTOR

11-23 220077001 1755 n15—#1a PLUG COVER (#14)

11-24 505981000 1|Ba—-K1007 32 B-CORD 100 ASSY 2

11-24-1 $05977000 | 1|82 — K100 B-CORD 100

11-24-2 143549000 | 2|e>s-3+022 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

11-24-3 146046000 IR PEETY NYLON CONNECTOR

11-25 505982000 | 1|wa— k1004 3 W-CORD 100 ASSY

11-25-1 143549000 1lera—3+0%2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)

11-25-2 143548000 | 1|ess—-3+nx2 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)

11-25-3 146194000 | 1|+ro>ax45- NYLON CONNECTOR

11-26 $38351001 1amtesAn LABEL, HIGH TEMP.

12 $31024001 1les PIN

13 048060342 | 2|k x7E6 RETAINING RING, E6

14 152808101 1l7asevynyrss ADJUST ROD ASSY

14-1 154332001 1497 FFameynyr PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD

14-2 154333001 A4 T PHFFaveyvss PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJ. JOINT

14-3 150556001 1|3 re635 NUT, SM6.35

15 141583101 1|42 29635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

16 031553202 [ 4|viWEH 2 U55x32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32
118-U72-204




——

H . W#E84% (x0¢) ) / Quick reverse mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Umkehr (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la inversion rapida (Cortahilos)

118-W72-205
J. 7 — JB% / Gauge parts/ Lehren / Piéces du jauge / Piezas de calibradores

118-W72-231

-15-



H . BERR (Rt]Y) )/ Quick reverse mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

/ Umkehr (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de marche arriére rapide (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la inversién rapida (Cortahfilos)

REF.NO. CODE [qTv £ Aq NAME OF PARTS R

1 507385002 | 1[visrrraq REVERSE SOLENOID BRACKET

2 062781412 | 2|3 ~2635.28x14 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X14

<DCE-2A> <FORDC MOTOR>
3 $18885009 | 1|¥vs57>vL/qKss QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY
3-3 143549000 [ 2[ers-35n12 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
<ITHnE-5E> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>

3 154734009 [ 1) QUICK REVERSE SOLENOID ASSY

3-1 154730001 [ 1]+ x7E1s RETAINING RING, E15

3-2 154731000 | 1|34z ryn- RUBBER STOPPER

4 062500812 | 3[>~asxs SCREW, PAN M5X8

5 153245001 | 1Ly PIN

6 048040342 | 1|+ x7Ea RETAINING RING, E4

7 153138001 | 1|##2 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5

8 146105009 | 1{vL /1 KHss— SOLENOID COVER

9 062500812 | 1|3 ~2sxs SCREW, PAN M5X8

10 $01327001 | 1|vir/skaa REVERSE SOLENOID RUBBER

11 $01328001 | 1{n5- COLLAR

12 $07381001 | 1|vL/qkLst—sz REVERSE SOLENOID LEVER ASSY

13 149094001 | 1|vi/1rLin=3s SOLENOID LEVER STUD

14 $01304001 [ 1|3 % % v635x18 SCREW, SM6.35X 18

15 149095001 |  1[|##x WASHER, PLAIN 6

16 153132000 [ 1|+1orr2-7 NYLON TUBE

17 100511003 [ 1|>xxva7s SCREW, SM4.76

118-U72-205
). 7 — V% / Gauge parts/ Lehren / Pieces du jauge / Piezas de calibradores
REF.NO. CODE [q1y T NAME OF PARTS RV

1 * WYL TH NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY

1-1 116323001 | 2| xx 357 SCREW, SM3.57

2 * IRVECICEY NEEDLE PLATE (ASSY)

3 $11244001 | 1|> 4 %3437 SCREW, SM4.37

4 100032004 | 1|452va37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37

5 * UERETH PRESSER FOOT ASSY

6 113050001 | 1|4 %357 SCREW, SM3.57

7 * IETI FEED DOG

8 S07494001 | 2| xx 3.8 SCREW, SM3.18

118-W72-231

-16-



K . T#hB9{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

5
@3 l
e oy )

FTTT TN e
) |
)

|5-2_ @ |l y
I ol
4T

118-W72-305
-17-



K. Tef¥{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

-18-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B2 Xq NAME OF PARTS Rnd

<$thl 38 1mmiEH > <FOR NEEDLE GAUGE MXA. 1-1/2">

1 $38295000 IEEE X ES T AN ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH L.L

2 $38410001 1A KALARIRY 3 ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH ASSY R.L
<Ly -H> < FOR WIDE GAUGE SPEC.>

1 $38296000 1h=kd12x20L ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH L.77

2 $38414001 (AT KA A2IRT 3 ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH ASSY R77

3 014781032 2|7+ 7K 2635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

____________________ i it e e b U N
<ZAZH—FA> <FOR STANDARD >

4 $38252001 1oasy LOWER SHAFT, ST.
SAALH—KWEFY—SB> <WIDE GAUGE SPEC. FOR STANDARD >

4 $38260001 12829 LOWER SHAFT, 75ST.
<HtN A > <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >

4 $38253001 1124829 LOWER SHAFT, TR.

el SEEEEEEEE Ty U -

5 $12445001 212N IS NENT 2 SPIRAL GEAR ASSY (A)

5-1 112684001 2/ b2 %635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

5-2 100251001 41+ 2 2635 SET SCREW, SM6.35

5-3 131007001 6| x%xT6357K3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM6.35

SIS I e OO, -
SARALH—-FRA> <FOR STANDARD >

9 181486001 1|amsraArsysss VERTICAL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY
<A{NVA> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >

9 148804101 UPEDL YLV PUPYE VERTICAL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL ASSY

____________________ bkl mhebaket e e L LT T epuhp U L IO USNDNPI I

9-1 112684001 1Fx%6.35 SET SCREW, SM6.35

10 S07446001 NEESKIL LB BALL BEARING ASSY

10-1 S07447001 R ER A v NI BALL BEARING BUSH

10-2 072600480 1|2 =79 460082ZNR BALL BEARING, 6004ZZNR

10-3 148821001 17+ r2x2T6350H SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) SM6.35

10-4 014771022 17+ r 2206357 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

1 $38237001 11397 -UpdA93 TIMING PULLEY D ASSY SET

11-1 $38245051 1214325 7-UDp7 3 TIMING PULLEY D ASSY

11-2 158115001 1|2~ %79 %r62082ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204ZZNR

13 144875001 175 o4 — PLUNGER

14 $38268001 1NF5oTv—iix PLUNGER SPRING

15 $38442001 IPZE ¥ SCREW, SM6.35X5

16 014771022 17+ rx2T6357%K% SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35

17 148821001 17+ rxxT6350HY SET SCREW, SOCKET (CN) SM6.35

118-W72-305



. g  —

L. 7 < B{% / Rotary hook mechanism/ Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

R
429%—27
0

36 37
35 34

23-2-2——: T’ﬁ] !L?B‘!-z-z-a :

23-2-2-5
| P I

118-W72-301
-19-



L. 7 = B{% /Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

REF.NO. CODE [qQTv Exq NAME OF PARTS [RVY

3 062782512 | 2|+ ~2635-28x25 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X25

4 100197002 | 2|## 2 WASHER

5 $09259001 2[nvvo 2500 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (U)

6 $09260001 2[z52r05A THRUST RING (A), 1.2MM

6 509261001 2[z25z2 4y 8 THRUST RING (B) , 1.4MM

7 $07420000 | 2|=—Ku~T7UL Y NEEDLE BEARING

8 $07419001 2{zxry 7oy STOP RING

9 $07417001 2[n=vs 2500 ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH (D)

10 013710512 | 2(rxxva76s 43 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

11 150967101 2[r-7+-vu>osy OPENER LINK

12 538213051 [t -7+ -vis—L OPENER LEVER (L)

13 148005001 2{r—-73-vovvy OPENER LINK SHAFT

14 025710232 | 2|54 #H3xF1476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

15 110161006 | 2|+ ra7e NUT, SM4.76

16 $13021001 2[r—7+-Lri-vy OPENER LEVER SHAFT

17 013711012 | 2| rxzxvares#s SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

19 $38212001 | 2|4-7+- OPENER

21 154965001 2|7+ %0 r357x8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57X8

24 $07436001 1¥v7er1L GEAR GUIDE (L)

25 $07437001 1H¥v7o51R GEAR GUIDE (R)

26 108960002 | 4|#35x 357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57

27 $07658001 2{ecFay—543 PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

27-1 112700001 2[>x %595 SCREW, SM5.95

28 507430001 1|/ z2xF39evES44T  [ADJUST BAR SUPPORT

29 062711012 2|+~ 2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

30 $07431001 1AUZEFIEYEY ADJUST BAR

31 048040342 | 1|+ x7Ea RETAINING RING, E4

32 159436001 1ty rns- SET SCREW COLLAR

33 014680622 | 1|7+ rxx5a3794%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

34 $07434101 2l uzEranevay ROTRY HOOK BASE ADJIUST SCREW

35 025680132 [ 2|e5¥#2>3m437 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37

36 $07435001 | 2|hyzxFaseysv ROTARY HOOK BASE ADJUST DIAL

37 014680622 | 4|7+ rx 234370 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37

38 $34435001 1HAyzxxF39€y2274R PRESET LEVER (R)

39 $34436001 1nuzssrasevrzesL PRESET LEVER (L)

40 131226001 2{nu rxxvasy NEEDLE SET SCREW, SM3.57
<ZELH~-FA> <FOR STANDARD >

41 155484101 2|xes BOBBIN, ST

42 156557001 2[om 7 g vk BOBBIN TENSION SPRING, ST
<AtNYE> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >

41 $09285001 2|#Es BOBBIN, TR

42 509286000 | 2|v o7 ke iz BOBBIN TENSION SPRING, TR

-20-

118-W72-301




L. # < [M{% /Rotary hook mechanism / Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

—43 -1

STABYY)
R et

grOfIE

118-W72-301

-21-



L. 72 ¥ B4{% / Rotary hook mechanism/ Greifervorrichtung / Mécanisme du crochet rotatif
/ Mecanismo del cangrejo

_—

-22-

REF.NO. CODE |q7Y Erxq NAME OF PARTS RM

<AELH—FB> <FOR STANDARD >

23-1 $09263002 | 2|=#>nunv ROTARY HOOK ASSY L, ST

23-1-1 509267002 | 2|vrnws s OUTER ROTARY HOOK ASSY

23-1-1-1 151027001 6lvFnvAyT Iy INNER ROTARY HOOK SET SCREW

23-1-2 509272001 2{wFEneys INNER ROTARY HOOK ASSY

23-1-2-1 156521001 VIEELPILE TENSION SPRING

23-1-2-2 151029001 I EEDPEY TENSION ADJUST SCREW

23-1-2-3 151030001 EECPIIIS LY, SET SCREW
<ST A -7 $mE> <FOR STANDARD JEANS SPEC. >

- $37009002 | 2|=k nunv ROTARY HOOK ASSY (OP.) L, ST

23-1-1 $37010002 | 2|vrhwo sz OUTER ROTARY HOOK ASSY
<HPIVAF vy THEED> <FOR TR. HOOK ASSY WITH CAP>

23-2 509264002 | 2|=#>nun< ROTARY HOOK ASSY, L TR.

23-2-1 $13615002 | 2(»=%3 ROTARY HOOK ASSY <Capless>

23-2-1-1 509268002 | 2[vinwsz OUTER ROTARY HOOK ASSY

23-2-1-1-1 [ 151027001 | 4|9FnvA4T 2z INNER ROTARY HOOK SET SCREW

23-2-1-2 509273001 2[vEnvs s INNER ROTARY HOOK ASSY

23-2-2 509278001 2{%vv7os CAP ASSY

23-2-2-1 155479001 2[Fay oz TENSION SPRING

23-2-2-2 151029001 I EELPEY TENSION ADJUST SCREW

23-2-2-3 151030001 2{ramonzrazy SET SCREW

23-2-2-4 $09284001 VIPZEA Y VAL LOWER THREAD HOLDING PLATE

23-2-2-5 159802001 2|y 42 v159x2 SCREW. SM1.59X2
<HH)4) BRIKHILE> <FOR TR. HOOK ASSY (HP.) >

23-2 $37003001 2=k nyn= ROTARY HOOK ASSY, L (HP) TR.

23-2-1 $37008001 2[n=sz ROTARY HOOK ASSY <Capless >

23-2-1-1 $37005001 2[vinvwss OUTER ROTARY HOOK ASSY
“ERRN- " “ FOR SUPPLY PARTS “
<z H-FA> <STANDARD PARTS >

43 $09263902 | 1|=#kenunwnasz ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY L
<STAA -7 RpE> <FOR STANDARD JEANS SPEC. >

43 $37009902 =kenynenass ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY OP. L, ST
<HNWAx+vTHEE> <FOR TR. HOOK ASSY WITH CAP>

43 509264902 | 1|zt nunenasz ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, L TR.

43-1 $13615901 1|h=wo3nas3 ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY <Capless>
<:}t)4) ARIEHILE D> <FOR TR. HOOK ASSY (HP.) >

43 $37003901 =kenynenass ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, L (HP) TR

43-1 $37008901 1lrvs 31043 ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY <Capless>

118-W72-301




M . #85t5R8B81% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

. = .‘ggj;\i.—:.;:../ ‘\

ORI 33
N 54 4> 91 92 1

35}@ \’TS

' 7

?_% b__ﬁ N—118 B !’Q*IB
¢ 4103 Wu\,ﬂ

T

118-W72-350

-23-



M . &5 iR/ Bk / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacion

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAo NAME OF PARTS
3 062670815 8|+ ~33.57-30%8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
4 S07477000 21360 RUBBER RING
5 S07478000 2|3 4xHT RUBBER PRESSER
6 $38292001 2|1 FaAG LY R OIL ADJUST SCREW
7 $38299001 2|1 F3L V8% OIL ADJUST SPRING
9 150988001 1F1arr1a OIL STOPPER PLATE
10 112717001 NEREELEEE S OIL STOPPER PLATE PRESSER
1 062711212 1|3+~2476-32X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X12
12 112743001 1173cEY¥9I WICK SUPPORT
13 060670512 11751 > K 357-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X5
14 112719001 1172IAb+4TU FELT SUPPORT (U)
15 112720101 17T r#44TD FELT SUPPORT (D)
16 112739001 173eEHyx WICK SUPPORT
17 062670512 1|+~ 3357-40x%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
18 143673001 1N¥UHnIxs3IEHHI WICK SUPPORT
19 062660412 2|+~ 2318-90x4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
22 S07471001 2|EEHHIT WICK HOLDER
23 062670512 2|4 ~'2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
24 $38417001 11993 OIL TANK ASSY
25 062711012 2{F+~3476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
26 025710232 2|9 HxF 21476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
27 081030070 1oy > %pr30 O RING, P30
29 148394000 INAVE /K 3 NEEDLE BAR CAP
30 140890009 2|11 hy 7 OIL CAP
31 104821009 5|x95t> OIL CAP
32 142274009 x5t OIL CAP
33 142274009 2195+t OIL CAP
34 S07474000 17z FELT
35 151927001 2195YFI7I0b CLUTCH FELT
36 S07476000 2|7 b FELT
37 148762001 1F>EL7T0b FELT, THREAD TAKE-UP
38 $38269000 oo so 280700 FELT, UPPER SHAFT L
39 S07571000 17z FELT
40 112753001 37T b FELT
43 112759001 UERAEEPEREE Ik g A FELT
44 100257010 1|22 %2357 SCREW, SM3.57
45 148743001 4(7 Tk FELT
46 $07460100 1714 - WIRE
47 S07453000 1e==n57a2-7 OILTUBE (L = 190)
48 $07454000 1Ez=Fa-7 OILTUBE
49 $07455100 1ez=nFa-7 OILTUBE (L = 390)
50 S07456000 1E==Fa2-F OILTUBE (L= 160)
51 S$07457100 1leEz-Fa-7 OILTUBE (L= 160)
52 S07810000 1le==n5Fa2-7 OILTUBE (L =90)
53 S07458100 1ez=n5Fa2-7 OIL TUBE (L= 180)
54 507459100 1lEz—Fa2-7 OILTUBE (L = 240)
55 507465000 17z:ex WICK (L = 200)
56 112728001 1173® WICK (L =50)
57 114693001 17 z:ex WICK (L = 30)
58 112735000 1l7:=% WICK (L = 45)
59 $36670000 1173e® WICK (L=138)
60 503289001 117 S e Eaxa WICK 4X4 (L = 40)
61 112736000 1173k® WICK (L = 440)
62 152974001 117 2 EEaxa WICK 4X4 (L = 350)
63 538481000 2|173kE WICK
64 108802001 2|7 2 Taxa WICK 4X4 (L = 250)
65 108802001 117 2 e Eaxa WICK 4X4 (L = 250)
66 503289001 17 2 e Eaxa WICK 4X4 (L= 40)
67 111191001 1173+ WICK (L = 35)

-24-

118-W72-350




—_—

M . #2588 B8{% / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

(v
126 =595
0 A
B> 0 128 V 86
g. [\E_._:‘,

31 30 31

—30 |- 52 2

itk /"'

SB G\
se a0 3 Qﬁjy\ )
- ‘: 5 P —--"'/62 68 65 ;

\ )

118-W72-350

-25-




M . 8RB BAR / Lubrication / Schmierung / Lubrification / Lubricacién

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY B Ao NAME OF PARTS
68 112750000 1l73e% WICK (L= 110)
69 S07462000 1l73e% WICK (L = 25)
70 S07463000 2|17 3kx WICK (L=70)
71 $34184000 1M73EE WICK (L = 650)
73 503289001 1|72 exaxa WICK 4X4 (L = 40)
74 507464100 1l7z2e% WICK (L =530)
75 156070002 2|A~N—H#~— SPACER
76 507466001 1§27 L=} DUST PROTECTOR
77 062670512 2|+ ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
78 S07467001 1|Fa-JH44x TUBE SUPPORT
79 062680812 11+ ~20437-0x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
80 S07468000 IEE 0P OIL SEAL
81 507469001 1Fa-Fhox TUBE CALKING
82 $21195001 2|7 b AHT FELT PRESSER
83 062670512 23~ 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
84 S07472001 PR LS AV INTERRUPT PLATE
85 062670512 2|3+ ~23357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
86 S07473000 HNF1tnz405- OIL FILTER
87 S07481009 I E RPN OIL MARK SHEET
91 S07876001 S5|172—-72byn- TUBE CLIP
92 146253000 1Fa-7 OILTUBE(L=5)
93 509369000 1173kx WICK (L=70)
94 509364000 1A102-0 OIL SEAL
95 112758009 1Ry KFITLTH OIL CAP
96 111191001 1173e=® WICK (L = 35)
97 104821009 1xo5€> OIL CAP
98 S07876001 3|Fa—FRbYN- TUBE CLIP
99 $07876001 1|Fa-Jabryn- TUBE CLIP
100 $14189100 1Me—-3+0 TERMINAL
101 062670612 2|3 ~20357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
103 062670612 1|+ ~2357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
104 521196001 2|7 b FELT
106 $38247000 217229 SUB-TANK
108 $38445000 1y FTa2>2189%R OIL SEALR, SUB-TANK
109 $38446000 UL EPEIAVE I OILSEALL, SUB-TANK
110 $38443001 BV EPYFEL SUB-TANK COVERR
111 $38444001 1y Fa>974L SUB-TANK COVERL
112 $38267000 2147429 7I b FELT, SUB-TANK
113 $38265000 12—3+uL TERMINAL L
114 $38447000 1Mlez=nFa-7 OIL TUBE, SUB-TANK R
115 $38448000 1ez==nzFa2-7 OIL TUBE, SUB-TANK L
116 $38447000 1Ez==nFa-7 OIL TUBE, PLUNGER PUMP
117 $38450000 1E==Fa2-7 OILTUBE, OIL TANK
118 $38262001 1NFa-Frxe TUBE SUPPORT BRACKET
119 $38251000 HER 0Py OIL SEAL, PLUNGER PUMP
120 $38261001 1Fa-TFrFoL TUBE SUPPRT BRACKET L
121 $38264001 1A Fa-THyx OIL TUBE SUPPORT
122 105161002 8|¥Hx WASHER
123 062710612 2|+ ~2476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
124 $38439000 1173k=% WICK (L= 370), SUB-TANK

-26-

118-W72-350




N1 . %38 S % / Threading mechanism / Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

) —

v A

| | e,

4 @ s J e, )
]IllIJ—I | o Ny /,j !\\( N ir \||-\ '
.. Tl sowad U s
i rj\\\(\g‘: oW l) )

W, i
) Il 3
“ {t[il"-': !é_%ﬁ 10 7
RN HIA !
B,

2825 — Figlk A
/ FOR STANDARD WIDE SPEC.

@ b
14

——— . — — — ————— — — ——

118-W72-401
-27-



N1. %l > B3tk / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung / Mécanisme de I'enfilage
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY e XA NAME OF PARTS R

<HTHIMYRE > <DOBLEE TENSION MECHANISM >

1-1 515584209 19214 bFanss s UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, D

1-1-1 508604001 1Fanvoy TENSION STUD

1-1-2 508607001 T b bUISRL THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING L

1-1-3 508608001 (1 FFYKER THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING R

1-1-4 108254001 2(1 Kb YKETLFC1Y3 TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY

1-1-5 146124001 1|oxx2238 SCREW, SM2.38

1-1-6 108265009 1M1 bFaneryr TENSION NUT

1-1-7 507487101 N1 raA1R TENSION RELEASE PLATE

1-1-8 538274001 11 b5z SPRING, TENSION RELEASE

1-1-9 112712001 2[5 %357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57

1-1-10 507488001 1M1 hrzAELL PIN, TENSION RELEASE (L)

1-1-11 158769001 11 b2 XtELR PIN, TENSION RELEASE (R)

1-1-12 145446001 41 bFaAv oY S TENSION DISC

1-1-13 159805001 2[1 bFAYIYSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER

1-1-14 149566109 2[4 FFASLFY b TENSION NUT

1-1-15 144504001 411 bT7eF1Y5 THREAD GUIDE DISC

1-1-16 154560001 217LFroas8xA SPRING, PRE-TENSION (A)

1-1-17 155510001 2({4 FFAYLFY b TENSION NUT

1-1-18 $07490001 2[f bFAY I SPRING, TENSION ADJUST

1-1-19 112709001 L RO URAS 3 3 PR TENSION SPRING STOPPER

1-1-20 062670512 1|7 ~2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

1-1-21 508605101 HAAN=—H— SPACER

1-1-22 508606001 1Nh5- COLLAR

1-1-23 508609101 HNARYN 4 STOPPER SUPPORT

1-1-24 508610101 HEERAVEAS ADJUST THUMB

1-1-25 013660612 Hhrxx3180 %3 SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.18

2 140527001 VARMEE SN L THREAD RETAINER

3 150553003 2|+ +595 NUT, SM5.95

4 100064002 1> A%357 SCREW, SM3.57

5 112709001 RN NAE S 8 P TENSION SPRING STOPPER

6 062670512 1| ~2357-20x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

7 507493001 R =32 27/ TENSION RELEASE BAR

8 062680812 1|+ ~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

9 108266001 W7Z7—4ac1br723 10U ARM THREAD GUIDE (U)

10 112658001 17—t b7o31m ARM THREAD GUIDE (M)

12 108960002 3|45 %357 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
<2AHHd-FR> <FOR STANDARD >

1 112715001 1W7—ac1br7Prr4D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D)

13 114941001 HP—bLtbPor1TIN FELT
<AV E> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >

1 112658001 HWP—babToF1m ARM THREAD GUIDE (M)
<ZRF>HF—FMRLA> <FOR STANDARD WIDE SPEC.>

1 514070001 11 b7+ 1D ARM THREAD GUIDE (D), STW

14 105161003 1¥Hzx WASHER

15 062670812 1|3~ 13.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8

118-W72-401

-28-




—_—

N2 . il S B% / Threading mechanism / Fadenfuhrungsvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de ['enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

\
|
|
|
I
|
I
|
|
1-2-16 :
1-2-17 |
I

I

!

!

|

I

|

|

|

|

|

118-W72-401
P. %3E £ B3R (skH)Y) )/ Tension release mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider)
/ Mécanisme de la lache de tension (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo relajador de tension (Cortahilos)
118-W72-404

-29-



N2 . if > BifR / Threading mechanism / Fadenfiihrungsvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de I'enfilage / Mecanismo del enhebrado

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EoxAq NAME OF PARTS
"FTvarn-y"”  OPTION PARTS “
<ILINKRBRYER> <SINGLE THREAD TENSION MECHANISM >

1-2 $07492209 o714 bFao53 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY, S
1-2-1 144680001 HFanssy TENSION STUD

1-2-2 155491001 L REENUZAE S THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
1-2-3 108254001 PRGNS ¥ % o TENSION SPRING GUIDE ASSY
1-2-4 144682001 1ox%xP238 SCREW, SM2.38

1-2-5 108265009 1N bF3o3v L TENSION NUT

1-2-6 507487101 Nt ra2XT12 TENSION RELEASE PLATE
1-2-7 $38274001 1 bz AR SPRING, TENSION RELEASE
1-2-8 112712001 2|4 2357 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.57
1-2-9 158769001 1|1 r2AELR PIN, TENSION RELEASE (R)
1-2-10 507488001 Tt raxELL PIN, TENSION RELEASE (L)
1-2-11 145446001 4|1 +FIA VY5 TENSION DISC

1-2-12 159805001 2{4 bFAVIYSEYIT TENSION DISC PRESSER
1-2-13 507490001 2({1 kFI K% SPRING, TENSION ADJUST
1-2-14 149566109 2(f bFAISFYb TENSION NUT

1-2-15 144504001 411 b7 LF1YS THREAD GUIDE DISC

1-2-16 154560001 2[|7LFryasiizA SPRING, PRE-TENSION (A)
1-2-17 155510001 2(4 FFIAYSFY b TENSION NUT

118-W72-401

P. R#% X B{% (k8] )/ Tension release mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Spannungsverminderungsvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider)

/ Mécanisme de la lache de tension (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo relajador de tensién(Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EvAq NAME OF PARTS
1 507529001 TNt rzALLHL Y3 TENSION RELEASE CONNECTING ROD ASSY
2 048030342 2(FxTE3 RETAINING RING, E3
3 507528000 bzt T14 TENSION RELEASE WIRE
4 110161004 2|+ ba76 NUT, SM4.76
5 507533001 HItv—FH4TIT14 WIRE HOLDER BASE
6 062670812 2|+~ 203.57-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
7 154607001 21 FZNATIHY—FHID TENSION RELEASE WIRE HOLDER (D)
8 062670512 4|+ ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
9 507531001 71 v —FNgd— WIRE HOLDER
10 062680812 1]|3-~2437-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
1 507532001 1Wo1¥—7o941 WIRE GUIDE
12 062710612 2[#~N10476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
13 507534001 Mt baALIS—H 3 TENSION RELEASE LEVER ASSY
14 149127001 15> 22635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
15 $33831000 T b2 A LIt—s8x SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER
16 062661212 1|#~2318-40x12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X12
17 021660102 1FY b12 3348 NUT, 15M3.18

-30-

118-U72-404




— - . —

Q. kYU B8k (0¥)4) ) / Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (Cortahilos)

T 7 HE— % H/FOREFKA MOTOR

118-W72-403

-31-



Q. %kt Btk (%)) / Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS
<DCE-%H> <FORDCMOTOR>
1 518884009 1M1 r%VvL/1F THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
<IT7HhE-2A> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>
1 S07495009 [ [ —— THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
2 140647001 1a-FkxH4x CORD HOLDER
3 062670512 1|+ ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
4 507496001 1MvL/q1Kk o142 THREAD TRIM. SOL. BRACKET
5 110201001 2| X %7635 SCREW, SM6.35
6 S07497101 VAR S NE S THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID JOINT
7 144526001 1|H 2437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
8 014680622 1P+ rARXT8377 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
9 507498001 1L/ 1 KLiK= THREAD TRIMMING SOLENOID LEVER
10 507499001 1oL /1 KLis—9 4 THR. TRIM. SOL. LEVER BRACKET
11 062711012 2|#~2476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
12 507500001 I PPA S ZA ] THREAD TRIM. SOL. LEVERSTUD
13 507501001 MHrrxVTy THREAD TRIMMING DRIVING ROD
14 148546001 117524k PLUNGERPIN
15 507502101 UEEE VP EE ] THR. TRIM. DRIVING ROD PLATE
17 116662003 VP ES WASHER
18 062711012 1]+ ~20476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
19 $34444001 Hoavr—-oz KNIFE MAIN LEVER SHAFT
20 148559100 I E=PA RUBBER
21 S07508001 1ozLik=-vsy KNIFE MAIN LEVER SHAFT
22 014781032 11779 K 2635-28X10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
23 $07509001 1ozLsi=—nx SPRING, COMPRESSION
24 S07510001 11 rHUBL THREAD TRIMMING CAM
25-1 148574001 1Y F%2635 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM6.35
25-2 014771022 17+ bAxT6357 %3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
26 S07511001 1|>FAyFameyLehrss LENG. ADJ. CONNECTING ROD ASSY
26-1 $07512001 12<vIY¥57RY 3 ROUND JOINT (R) ASSY
26-2 507514001 1Havy¥7173 ROUND JOINT (L) ASSY
26-3 507516001 1FAyFanteyLehy LENGTH ADJUST CONNECTING ROD
26-4 148592001 1|+ k5.95 NUT, SM5.95
26-5 100022005 119V +5.95 NUT, SM5.95
27 141494001 Q137 IYXFH 2T SHOULDER SCREW
28 $38419001 14 %) L/S=R THREAD TRIMMING LEVER (R)
29 $38420001 RV IZARIE THREAD TRIMMING LEVER (L)
30 062681212 217+~ 0437-20X12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X 12
31 507519001 2|2 bYN—2T 4876 STOPPER SCREW, SM4.76
32 507520001 21 FxYLIS—I8% SPRING, EXTENSION
33 062671412 2|+ ~3357-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X 14
34 021670102 2|>+Y b1 2357 NUT, 1 SM3.57
35 $07521001 1M1 bx2ULCHR THR. TRIM. CONNECTING ROD (R)
36 $07522001 1MrrHULLHL THR. TRIM. CONNECTING ROD (L)
37 144526001 2|4 %437 SHOULDER SCREW, S\M4.37
38 146360002 2|F N ha.76X7 BOLT, SM4.76X7
39 025710232 2|54 HxF29476 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76

-32-

118-U72-403




—_— -- _— —

Q . YV B8R (k80" ) / Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (Cortahilos) |

T 7HE— % /FOREFKA MOTOR

118-W72-403
-33-



Q. REIV Bk R¥)¢) )/ Thread trimmer mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenabschneidevorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de coupe-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros (Cortahilos)

-34-

REF.NO. CODE |qQ'TY B o NAME OF PARTS RM
40 507523101 | 2|1 FmnLss— MOVEBLE KNIFE LEVER
41 120752001 2[t v b h5— SET SCREW COLLAR
42 100251001 | 4|r x 22635 SET SCREW, SM6.35
43 507524101 2[1 KNy MOVABLE KNIFE BRACKET
44 062670812 | 4|3 ~23.57-q0x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
45 S07525000 | 2|v 51 rkssx SPRING, PLATE
46 141544001 | 4| 229318 SCREW, SM3.18
47 $07526201 |  2{1 k& n MOVABLE KNIFE
48 148536001 | 4|> x 23437 SCREW, SM4.37
49 $07527001 | 2|3z n FIXED KNIFE
50 148539101 | 2|s> 232138 SHOULDER SCREW, SM2.38
54 $02745001 1 ¥r2 WASHER
55 062680663 | 1|+ ~2437-40x6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
59 146354001 1¥7x WASHER, PLAIN 5
<DCE-4H> <FORDCMOTOR>
51 153969000 | 1|3so>azxs4212p NYLON CONNECTOR (12P)
52 $03815001 1azs5xvv76 CONNECTOR CAP 6
53-1 $18889001 1|7-2+>23 GROUND WIRE ASSY
53-1-1 503328000 | 1]ecs—z3+ns2L TERMINAL PIN (L)(MALE)
53-1-2 204569001 1|7y 5> 2as5x1a TERMINAL, 4.5X14
56 $11210000 | 1{wa-Fss 3 W-CORD (S) ASSY
56-1 $11684000 | 1|34 £3191-01R1 CONNECTOR, (3191-01R1)
56-2 143548000 | 1|ers2—z35a22 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
56-3 143549000 [ 1|e>s—340%2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
57 $11683000 | 1]2%4 23191-01P1 CONNECTOR (3191-01P1)
58 340400001 | 2|z=% sk BEAD BAND
<ITHE-2B> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>
53 $06004001 1l7-2+>43 GROUND WIRE ASSY
53-2 204569001 | 2|7v2> vasxia TERMINAL, 4.5X14
"ATari=-y" " OPTION PARTS ”
<FOR KEVLAR THREAD >
47 $29797201 | 2|1 ke n MOVABLE KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL
49 $29437001 | 2|aF<4nFamas FIXED KNIFE, HARD MATERIAL
118-U72-403




— — —

R. 341 B{% (pE04) )/ Thread wiper mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (Cortahilos)

118-W72-405
-35-




R. Rth 1 Bk (RY)4) ) / Thread wiper mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Fadenwischvorrichtung (Fadenabschneider) / Mécanisme de tire-fil (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo (Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxdq NAME OF PARTS
<DCE-42H> <FORDCMOTOR>
1 507537209 LI RELYAYA VA PR & 3 ] THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
<IT7hE-2R> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>
1 507540109 L B THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
1-1 148511001 U PP A Y PLUNGER
1-2 048090342 1 +x7€9 RETAINING RING, E9
1-3 538426000 175ro4dn PLUNGER RUBBER
1-4 502664001 WA MNSTIRIYF THREAD WIPER SWITCH
1-5 502665000 L P SRV B CONNECTOR
<DCE-2H> <FORDCMOTOR>
1-6 143549000 2|12 ~3+ 0% 2R TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
2 062401012 413~ 2M4ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
3 025040232 4ES>HHxFa4 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
4 062300612 2{F~213x%6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
5 146080009 1|la-F722 CORD BUSH
6 508469009 UIPAPEGE DAE ] SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE
7 062680812 2|73~ 1437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
8 148514009 1vrs1FEHiK~ SOLENOID COVER
9 062670512 3| ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
10 148546001 17524y PLUNGER PIN
1 $07542301 LI RO A X QU B THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY
11-1 507549101 2{1 bNSq1YLYC THREAD WIPER LINK (C)
11-2 507550001 HY>229 THREAD WIPER LINK STUD
11-3 139096001 1Mty bhs5-— SET SCREW COLLAR
11-3-1 014680422 2|7F b A2TA377 K3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
11-4 538421001 L B AT STOPPER
11-5 062710812 213~ 10476-32%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X8
11-6 025710232 2(ES¥HxF1ya76 WASHER, PLAIN M 4.76
11-7 S07552001 2(1 kNS THREAD WIPER SUPPORT
11-8 062661212 2|+ ~2318-40X12 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X 12
12 062711012 2|#~1476-32X10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10
13 148527101 LIRS YA E FAT THREAD WIPER SPRING
<#HtR 15.9mmiZH > <FOR NEEDLE GAAUGE MAX. 5/8" >
14 507553001 2|1 NS 1 THREAD WIPER
<#tE19.1 ~38.1mmA > <FOR NEEDLE GAAUGE 3/4"~ 1.1/2" >
14 S07554001 2[1 b5 1L THREAD WIPER (L)
15 507424001 2(hA%T3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18
16 140647001 Ta-r+4x CORD HOLDER
17 062670512 1]3-~2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

-36-

118-U72-405




S. B 1 v FER (k)¢ -700, -900R)
/ Knee switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer “-700"," -900 ")
/ Knieschalter (Fadenabschneider ” - 700 “, “ - 900 “)
/Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Coupe-fil “ -700 “, “ - 900 “)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Cortahilos ” - 700 “, “ - 900 ")

Ill}ﬁ];i%;’f

)|-8 1-9

a1

118-W72-507
T. $HIBAR HH2RRR (RE]Y) ) / Synchronizer (Thread Trimmer)
/ Synchronisator (Fadenabschneider) / Synchronisateu r(Coupe-fil)
/ Sincronizador (Cortahilos)

118-W72-501

-37-



S. B2 1 v 7Bk (%E0% -700, -900/)
/ Knee switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ -700 ", “ -900 “)
/ Knieschalter (Fadenabschneider “ - 700 “, “ - 900 )
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de genou (Coupe-fil “ - 700 “, ” - 900 *)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de rodilla (Cortahilos ” - 700 “, “ - 900 *)

REF.NO. CODE |qTv £ xo NAME OF PARTS RV

1 S07045009 | 1|le¥x1vF7 = KNEE SWITCH ASSY

1-1 142026003 Hevzx1vzrasrsy KNEE SWITCH SHAFT

1-2 142027001 1Hey¥r1vFassony KNEE SWITCH SHAFT BRACKET
1-3 100463001 IETEIASEY BOLT, SM7.94

1-4 114967001 ey P72 by KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER
1-5 110087001 1|#n rs95 BOLT, SM5.95

1-6 507027001 IR ZECEAVEL L KNEE LIFTER SWITCH PLATE

1-7 062401006 | 4|+ ~z4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

1-8 025040233 | 4|es5¥#x5ama WASHER, PLAIN M 4

1-9 028040243 | 4|/<x+¥#%x2-4 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

1-10 021400164 | 4|+v k1224 NUT, 1 M4

1-11 S07030009 | 1|xf1vFa-k4z SWITCH CORD ASSY

1-11-1 S07031009 | 1|7v rR1YF4 3 FOOT SWITCH ASSY

1-11-1-1 143549000 | 2[E>s2—-3+a%42 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
1-11-1-2 143548000 | 1|ers#—3+0x2 TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)

1-11-2 146046000 { 2|++1D>az4% NYLON CONNECTOR

1-11-3 146194000 | 1|>+ro>azxs5-— NYLON CONNECTOR

1-12 149799000 | 1|2 15v7s BEAD BAND (S)

2 034422503 | 4|+¥5F 4 % Ya1x2s WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

118-U72-507
T. $HAERRHERIR (R4 )/ Synchronizer (Thread Trimmer)
/ Synchronisator (Fadenabschneider) / Synchronisateur (Coupe-fil)
/Sincronizador (Cortahilos)
REF.NO. CODE o1y ErAq NAME OF PARTS R

1 237950001 1> 207 1% #1462 SYNCHRONIZER ASSY, #14G2
1-1 228475000 [ 1|4V v /5> K1.9x80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X80

2 062711012 |  1|>~2476-32x10 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X10

3 113431002 | 1|##x% WASHER

4 S06241000 | 1|€vzoo—» INSULATION SHEET

5 506242001 UPPAPIREE, SPEED COMMAND PLATE

6 506243101 1Hnumzrsa NEEDLE UPPER PLATE

7 062681612 | 2|+ ~2437-40x16 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X16

8 100645003 | 2[¥## % WASHER

<I7HhE-5E> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>

9 148825001 [ E——— SLIP RING JOINT

10 062711412 [ 2|t SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X 14

1 158775001 ] F— SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT

12 062680812 | 1| SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

13 158776001 L [—— — SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT STUD

-38-

118-U72-501




- o . |

U . ZeER{R (kE)+) -700M) / Air pressure mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 700 “)
/ Luftdruck (Fadenabschneider “ - 700 “)
/Mécanisme de la pression d'air (Coupe-fil “ - 700 ")
/ Mecanismo de la presion de aire (Cortahilos ” - 700 *)

118-W72-514




U. ZERR (RE)%) -7008) / Air pressure mechanism (Thread Trimmer “ - 700 “)

/ Luftdruck (Fadenabschneider ” - 700 “)

/ Mécanisme de la pression d'air (Coupe-fil “ - 700 )
/ Mecanismo de la presién de aire (Cortahilos “ - 700 *)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErxAq NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 151126101 Ll B — AIR UNIT VALVE ASSY
1-1 151153101 L B AIR UNIT ASSY
1-2 151127100 L B AIRVALVE
1-3 140682001 Ll B SILENCER
1-4 151147001 L 1/8" ELBOW ASSY
1-5 142037000 L B SPEED CONTROLLER CONNECTOR
1-6 142038001 L B SPEED CONTROLLER
1-7 140543000 Ll B 1/8" CONNECTOR
1-8 154214001 L B AIRUNIT HOLDER PLATE
1-9 140540000 L B AIRTUBE
1-10 143488001 Ll B NYLON CONNECTOR
1-1 143489001 L B — CONNECTOR CAP
1-12 154215001 Ll B INSULATION TUBE
1-13 143549000 2 TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
1-14 002501003 2| SCREW, PAN M5X10
1-15 028050243 2 [ e WASHER, SPRING 2-5
3 101118001 2o WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X20
4 200190001 B STAPLE
5 505247101 L B AIR UNIT CORD ASSY
5-1 154172001 L B PRESSER FOOT LIFTER CORD ASSY
5-1-1 143499000 L B NYLON CONNECTOR
5-1-2 143489001 1| e CONNECTOR CAP
5-1-3 143548000 2o TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
5-1-4 143549000 2 |- TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
5-2 505981000 L B B-CORD 100 ASSY 2
5-2-1 143549000 Y TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
5-2-2 146046000 Ll B NYLON CONNECTOR
5-3 505982000 L B W-CORD 100 ASSY
5-3-1 143549000 L TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
5-3-2 143548000 1 |-mrmmee- - TERMINAL PIN (FEMALE)
5-3-3 146194000 1| NYLON CONNECTOR
5-4 143522000 L B NYLON CONNECTOR
5-5 220077001 L B PLUG COVER (#14)

-40-

118-U72-514




—

V. MR 1 v F Bk (R4 )/ Quick reverse switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer)
/ Umkehrschalter (Fadenabschneider)
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién répida (Cortahilos)

X

4
-/

.
$

118-W72-508
W.#* 73 3 > 88 /Option parts/Sonderzubehdor / Piéces en option / Piezas opciona

14-2 14-1

|

S B @"‘L’ ) o\"?\

118-W72-899

-41-



V. BB 1 v FEME (RE)Y) ) /Quick reverse switch mechanism (Thread Trimmer)

/ Umkehrschalter (Fadenabschneider)
/ Mécanisme de interrupteur de marche arriére rapide (Coupe-fil)
/ Mecanismo del conmutador de inversién rapida (Cortahilos)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY Erxq NAME OF PARTS R

<DCE-2H> <FORDCMOTOR>

1 534279001 1RP9Fa1z~-5-9%2 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

1-5 534282000 1RASYF9 3 REVERSE SWITCH ASSY

1-5-1 143549000 2[E2~3F0%2R TERMINAL PIN (MALE)
<IT7HhE~2H> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>

534284001 Ll - REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY

1-5 $32910000 L B REVERSE SWITCH ASSY

1-1 534280001 T1RR1YFHHT REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET

1-2 534281000 1RA1YFH1 REVERSE SWITCH BASE

1-3 532904000 1WW7oF72z-5- ACTUATOR

1-4 $32905000 TRRS U Fi8x SPRING, REVERSE SWITCH

1-6 060300606 1751 > K3x6 SCREW, BIND M3X6

2 062710612 2|+~ 0476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6

3 140647001 1|[a—-Fk#44zx CORD HOLDER

4 062670512 1]+ ~2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

118-U72-508

W. 7 72 3 > 88& / Option parts / Sonderzubehér / Pigces en option /Piezas opciona

-42-

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ErAq NAME OF PARTS R
1 538417001 HERE T PTE A OIL TANK ASSY
12 538404001 1|7rErL273 THREAD TAKE-UP ASSY L2
12-1 538394001 1FrEs THREAD TAKE-UP, L2
12-2 503289001 117 2 ®axa WICK 4X4 (L = 40)
12-3 142274009 U A 3% OIL CAP
13 513160001 1|FrEranxya293 THR. TAKE-UP SLIDE BLO. 2 ASSY ASSY
13-1 507338001 1|l7>rEr2nxy3 THREAD TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK
13-2 114693001 1173€% WICK (L=30)
13-3 113024000 Hoie®24% PUSHER
14 $14506001 LI Pab R B THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT ASSY
14-1 $07334001 L B - THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
14-2 $36670000 1f7ze= WICK (L= 138)

118-W72-899




X. WHUAT £+ v ~BAR (RYIY -900A)

/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Thread Trimmer “ - 900 “)

/Solenoidsatz fur die Anhebung StoffdriickerfuBes (Fadenabschneider “ - 900 “)
/ Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied presseur (Coupe-fil “ - 900 )

/ Conjunto solenoide del levantador (Cortahilos * - 900 “)

118-W72-943
-43-




X. WHHFT £7 € v ~BIR (RE1Y -900F8)
/ Presser foot lifting solenoid set (Thread Trimmer “ - 900 *)
/Solenoidsatz fiir die Anhebung StoffdriickerfuBes (Fadenabschneider “ - 900 “)
/Jeu de solénoide du releveur du pied presseur (Coupe-fil “ - 900 *)
/ Conjunto solenoide del levantador (Cortahilos ” - 900 “)

REF.NO. CODE Erx41 NAME OF PARTS RM)

<DCE—-2H> <FORDC MOTOR>

1 183486102 | 1] PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 4

1-1 506538202 | 1| PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
<TIITHhE-2A> <FOR EFKA MOTOR>

1 183487102 | 1 [-mmmeoee PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 4

1-1 L% b1k 120 B | — PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY

1-2 152808101 | 1 [--eeeemeeeee ADJUST ROD ASSY

1-3 141583101 | 1 [ ees SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

1-8 031553202 | 4} WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32

19 $31024001 | 1 |mrerommeren PIN

1-10 048060342 | 2| RETAINING RING, E6
"rFoan—y"” “ OPTION PARTS ”
<DCE-#H> <FORDCMOTOR >

2 183503102 1NF> 34T T75€Y b2 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 2

2-1 503681302 L e = i PRESSER FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
<DCE-5%H> <FORDC MOTOR>

2 183518102 e PPRE. FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 2D

2-1 506538202 | 1| PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY
<DCE-ZRIABFRE>

2 183517102 | 1|FrvA¥Tey r2T  fereceeeee

2-1 S03681302 | 1[{FLUAHITHIT  [ecceccmeeooeeeeae
<IT7HE-2A> <FOR EFKA MOTOR >

2 183519102 | 1| e - PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. SET 2E

2-1 504206302 | 1| - PRES. FOOT LIFTER SOL. ASSY

X Not using the Ref. No. " 2-11 "

2-2 152808101 1¥avtvaveksz ADJUST ROD ASSY

2-3 141583101 1|#>%2635 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35

2-5 510550001 HEREY LT PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK

2-6 146367001 14 595 BOLT, SM5.95

2-7 507729001 L EPU2AE TWIST SPRING

2-8 031553202 4|7 EY 3 U55X32 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X32

2-9 $31024001 e PIN

2-10 048060342 2{k27E6 RETAINING RING, E6

2-11 507045009 HeSFR1YFI 3 KNEE SWITCH ASSY

2-12 034422503 4l+4S5EU X PaX25 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25

118-U72-943




Z1 . B SEE{R / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

35-2-5 35-2-335-2-4

——— ——

e e e o e e e e T S i e i e e

15-5 15-4  15-215-1

T

1)

38

®
|I.ll I
) BRPT L5 H : 15! S
/For TR. Presser Foot Lifting || 15-10—¢ U. %w 15 71’4’“»'
21-3 e L Lo~
5 RS

21-1

118-W72-910
-45-




21 . {TR&AB{R / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

-46-

REF.NO. CODE__[qv £ 41 NAME OF PARTS RV
1 122991001 | 1|7v5E>KUr4n ACCESSORY BAG
2 142443001 | 1|3¥ 77 1.0x52 SCREW DRIVER 1.9X52
3 118837001 [ 1|3 ¥77 23470 SCREW DRIVER 3.4X70
4 $17774001 [ 1|2 ¥ <7 v a7x250 SCREW DRIVER 4.7X250
8 142002001 | 1|6m2 % 2/\#2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 2
9 142721001 | 1|6n 2 %213 HEXAGONAL WRENCH 3
<38 > <FOR"-3">
10 107415014 | 4|3 3> vppxs NEEDLE DPXS5 (#14)
<-5H> <FOR"-5">
10 107415022 | 4|3 v > uppxs NEEDLE DPXS5 (#22)
<2z H-FA> <FOR STANDARD >
11 155484101 |  4|xe> BOBBIN, L ST
<4 @> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >
6 100887001 | 1|z/v>8x9 WRENCH 8X9
1 509285001 |  4(xE> BOBBIN, L TR
13 100477009 | 1]%45 HEAD REST
14 154702101 | 1|4 1ns5>y OIL TANK
15 117963110 | 1|1 bvxxs3 BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
15-1 145446003 | 2|1 +F39 45 TENSION DISC
15-2 100401001 | 1(1 +F39 52 TENSION SPRING
15-3 117969001 | 1|1 be*vo94nTysx SPRING
15-4 117970001 | 1|1 r=x3y BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
15-5 518634001 | 1[f tv%snv BOBBIN WINDER
15-6 100366002 | 1|3ES k%% 437x5 SET SCREW, (FT) SM4.37X5
15-7 100657001 | 1| x %318 SCREW, SM3.18
15-8 100659001 | 1|5~ %318 SHOULDER SCREW, SM3.18
15-9 100662001 [ 1|1 be%oATn (7> K BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL STOPPER
15-10 539086001 | 1|3 ~21357-40%3 5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3.5
16 100666002 | 2|7 %% % ¥'5.5%20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20
18 144222001 | 1[roInsc- HEAD COVER
20 145573000 | 1ley 7ot oHe KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAR
21 538297001 [ 1|775m 443 OIL PAN ASSY
21-1 $38273000 | 1[775%4 OIL PAN
21-2 538276001 | 1le¥ 74335y KNEE LIFTER SHAFT
21-3 146037001 | 1|ew 74y KNEE LIFTER
21-4 146367001 | 1[#x 595 BOLT, SM5.95
215 104885101 | 2| b 229595 SET SCREW, SM5.95
21-6 100022004 [ 2|3 b5.95 NUT, SM5.95
21-7 515889001 [ 1|e¥Psasussk TWIST SPRING
21-8 146293001 [ 1|k x7E10 RETAINING RING, E10
219 153230101 | 1[t1u=s2 77 DRAIN
21-10 062670512 |  2|*~a357-a0x5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
24 501302009 | 4|r9 T xTa HEAD CUSHION
25 501303000 | 4[+funzyvsas OIL PAN CUSHION
26 143882001 | 2|k JE>y HEAD HINGE
<AV ERATLSH> <FOR TR. PRESSER FOOT LIFTING >
21 538298001 [ 1|77594% 3 OIL PAN ASSY
21-3 $10550001 [ 1[t4x7ru>y PRESSER BAR LIFTER LINK
21-7 507729001 | 1|3y yssx TWIST SPRING
"ATvaLN-y " " OPTION PARTS > *
10 107415011 | 433> vppxs NEEDLE DPXS5 (#11)
10 107415019 [ 433>/ yppxs NEEDLE DPXS5 (#19)
10 107415021 | 4|32 vUppxs NEEDLE DPXS (#21)
118-W72-910




pa—

71 . R SHE1% / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

17-1-1-3 G——17-1-5

¢ 7

‘ T—11-1-1-5

-47-

118-W72-910




21 . 1/BSBIR / Accessories / Zubehdr / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ELAA NAME OF PARTS

27 143910009 2(bJEL Y yOn RUBBER CUSHION

29 109714000 8lv ¥ NAIL

33 114486002 HEVEEEEE OILER

34 114483002 XV A15-23 OILER ASSY

35 183480109 L L AT ] BELT COVER ASSY

35-1 508468109 U U ATE BELT COVER COLLAR ASSY

35-1-1 507660000 415615 - RUBBER COLLAR

35-2-1 062712012 413~ 10476-32X20 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X20

35-2-2 025050332 4 eS5YHrH15 WASHER, PLAIN L5

35-2-3 062680812 1]+~ 104a37-40x8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8

35-2-4 025680232 1eSYHxFaasy WASHER, PLAIN M 4.37

35-2-5 100666002 2|7 EY X U55X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5X20

35-2-6 025750132 2|e>H A2 a9556 WASHER, PLAIN $ 5.56

39 538300001 1HHe¥P7ro3 KNEE LIFTER ASSY

39-1 146039001 1e¥Pryxs KNEE LIFTER JOINT

39-2 100463001 1AH £ k794 BOLT, SM7.94

39-3 017762013 1|# 1 +5.95%x20 BOLT, M5.95X20

39-4 538278001 He¥rPrassy KNEE LIFTER BAR

39-5 534756001 1e¥PF KNEE LIFTER PLATE

39-6 114967001 HESTFZR byn KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER

39-7 110087001 1|% ) k595 BOLT, SM5.95

39-8 531885001 HEYTFhii— KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER

41 511243001 122 E-KS 10— SCREW DRIVER

42 233090002 1[HB R YUY i1 5 #3 HB SETTING PLATE #3

44 062681212 3(+~3437-40x12 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X12
"FTvarn-y" " OPTION PARTS ”

37 501284001 183187 8hys—3 HEIGHT GAUGE, ROTARY HOOK B831

38 501285001 LAV & 2 & 2 GAUGE, NEEDLE & PRESSER BAR
KRFLH4-FRA> <FOR STANDARD >

17-1 502766009 1[fbaFd12 33D COTTON STAND ASSY (3D)

17-1-1 156112003 1a5ant7o COLUMN PIPE (D)

17-1-2 502775001 1Nt 72xT€Y rA PIPE SCREW SET (A)

17-1-2-1 150206002 1HeSH¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16

17-1-2-2 150191002 11619+ rs5m NUT, 5/8

17-1-3 150172003 1Masant”z COLUMN PIPE

17-1-4 150106003 1asaryaqssryz COLUMN JOINT ASSY

17-1-4-1 062501406 2|F~2as5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

17-1-4-2 021500106 2(1>a3+ v ks NUT, 1 M5

17-1-5 150174000 Hasaxvyy7s COLUMN CAP

17-1-6 502779009 A7 =kng—3 SPOOL HOLDER 3

17-1-7 502782001 MHA7-2T€Y I3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3

17-1-7-1 150179002 3|x7 -8B SPOOL SHAFT (B)

17-1-7-2 028050246 3[/5x¥Hzx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

17-1-7-3 021500106 S5[1va+v s NUT, 1 MS

17-1-7-4 $37037001 1|~k 5 #5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32

17-1-7-5 $37038001 1|+#~akE>5#s5x14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14

17-1-8 150180001 3|vryS SPOOL STAND BASE

17-1-9 150182000 3|R7 ==Y b SPOOL MAT

17-1-10 126863001 (27 -nsyay SPOOL CUSHION

17-1-11 502784009 TEd—yH4TALY b HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET

17-1-11-1 150188009 HAT=FEng—H441A SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)

17-1-11-2 062501006 1|F~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10

17-1-11-3 021500106 1oarvts NUT, 1 M5

17-1-11-4 031452206 1|7 T 45%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22

17-1-12 502788009 NRLY ENCH—o 33 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3

-48-

118-W72-910




NS,

72 . {1BSaE8{% / Accessories / Zubehér / Accessoires / Accesorios

17-2-6-3 @——17-2-2-4

-49-

<

17-2-10-1—— | ! | 17-2-5 T

1T-2104—§ || '\%—}7-2-10-2 “ 17

-2-10- & 17-2-6-2 = 11223

J 5 7224
i
EO——-17-2-2-4
118-W72-910



22 . 1R SaR81% / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EXA NAME OF PARTS RV
<HKtDWA> <FOR THREAD TRIMMER >

17-2 507558009 1|1 b2 7417 23DRTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF
17-2-1 156112003 1lasant7o COLUMN PIPE (D)
17-2-2 502777001 N1 7DxT€Y B PIPE (D) SCREW SET (B)
17-2-2-1 150206002 1|eSH¥Hx16 WASHER, PLAIN 16
17-2-2-2 150191002 116h 9+ +58 NUT, 5/8
17-2-2-3 501005000 2|1 r2F7d4 RUBBER WASHER
17-2-2-4 150174000 2|25 u%vv7 COLUMN CAP
17-2-3 150106003 1Masavyasrtrss COLUMN JOINT ASSY
17-2-3-1 062501406 2|F~2a5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
17-2-3-2 021500106 2113+ S NUT, 1 M5
17-2-4 150172003 Nasantz COLUMN PIPE
17-2-5 502779009 1NRA7—nks-3 SPOOL HOLDER 3
17-2-6 502782001 1NRA7—zxI+wY b3 SPOOL SCREW SET 3
17-2-6-1 150179002 3|x7-nv 98 SPOOL SHAFT (B)
17-2-6-2 028050246 3j/xHyHx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
17-2-6-3 021500106 5(1>a3+v ks NUT, 1 MS
17-2-6-4 537037001 1|+~ k5 ¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
17-2-6-5 $37038001 1|~k S H¥sx14 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X14
17-2-7 150180001 3|9ry3 SPOOL STAND BASE
17-2-8 150182000 3|27 =TVt SPOOL MAT
17-2-9 126863001 3{x7-nsviay SPOOL CUSHION
17-2-10 502784009 1FENI—HH4TALY b HOLDER SUPPORT (A) SET
17-2-10-1 150188009 A7 =K E—HHIA SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORT (A)
17-2-10-2 062501006 1|+ ~2a5x10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
17-2-10-3 021500106 1Mo arvbs NUT, 1 M5
17-2-10-4 031452206 1]=IVLE 745%22 WOOD SCREW, ROUND M4.5X22
17-2-11 502788009 ALY FNC =233 THREAD HANGER ASSY 3
17-2-12 502747101 11 bhdiiz SPRING
17-2-13 150145009 LIRSk & P2 Bt B THREAD GUIDE HOLDER ASSY
17-2-13-1 150185009 HWArRTPoF LRS- THREAD GUIDE HOLDER
17-2-13-2 $37037001 1|~k 5 ¥5x32 SCREW, PAN (P WASHER) M5X32
17-2-13-3 021500106 1123+ b5 NUT, 1 M5
17-2-14 142997001 NI r72F13 THREAD GUIDE 3
17-2-15 504109001 NI b7oF1HHTHRY THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
17-2-16 138843001 BVAE T AVE S JOINT
17-2-17 014060632 2|7+ b A6X6T K 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6

-50-

118-W72-910



Wa. &S5 NI / Warning labels ./ Warnschilder ./ Etiquettes d'avertissement
/ Etiquetas de advertencia

-51-

Ref No. &t /Name of parts | Size(mm) Code
(i aem |
MCHERTHINET D,
900-1 A siemsneae BRI S AL - H | 40X%64 $38350-001
& CAUTION Label )
900-2 A e ook operation 40X64 | S$38349-001
Torn off o swh betoe ng.
iyl - Mg
R
D= TT—7 L=16
901 Mark, injury R=0.8 536924-001
fe—11 —=d
KEIw—2
903 @ Mark, arrow 10X 30 $37058-001
PEY—7
904 P E Mark, PE 75%X125 | $37059-001
905 A G12 $37060-001
Mark, grounding
f anm |
I}‘OIJE.DE'JI.\ . ‘E _ .
906 R vl f’;ﬁm 7V 72x59 | $38351-001
[ e el, high temp.
f:.‘:““::ﬁw
118-W72-050




Ref No. &%/ Name of parts | Size(mm) Code
A DANGER AAGEFAHR [\ DANGER [iPELIGRO L b ] ]
907-1 abel, elec. shock 35%118 $38352-001
4 lang.

907-2 Snestin WIS AL - H] 40 X 64 $38353-001

RO&->THbH,

IS 155 o el

118-W72-050

-52-




[ Memo]

-53-



O

Gal. 4 — T EBS—13%R / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment
/ Lista d’'ePiezas de calibradores

B872(AX 2 > X — KNFj/FOR STANDARD )

Ref. No.:M-1 | Ref. No.:M-2 | Ref. No.:M-7 | Ref No.:M-5 | Ref No.:A-13
§t o8 M NYExy 3 NY12(7 3) E R/ AU AN E e AN L2172
L Needle Clamp Needle Plate Feed Dog Presser Foot Assy | Slide Plate Assy
Needle Gauge Specification | assy
=N = || < o
L2, :
1/8" (3.2mm) -3 158794101 117369001 114951001 155463001 $34306001
-5 ©514080001
®158430001
5/32" (4.0 mm) -3 158796101 150850001 116509001 155455001
-5
3/16" (4.8 mm) -3 158791101 117133001 112659001 155457001
-5 @521149001
®$13588001
1/4" (6.4 mm) -3 158792101 117367001 112660001 155453001
-5 @$21150001
®153882001
5/16" (7.9 mm) -3 158793101 144882001 112661001 155459001
-5
3/8" (9.5 mm) -3 158798101 144881101 116510101 155461001
-5
®153887001
172" (12.7 mm) -3 158797101 509365001 116511001 ©509367101
-5
®153892001
5/8" (15.9mm) -3 158795101 159577001 116512001 ©159575101
-5
®153897001
1-3/8" (349 mm) -3 510746101 514148001 $14149001 ©510751101 $34308001
-5
68 mm -5 512999001 513001001 513002001 ©513003101 507325201

Tk BIE68mMmME THEE T O T, MM - MR BRBB LT £ &,
¥¢ A maximum stitch width specification of 68mm is available. Please consult your Brother representative concerning delivery date and price.
¢ Eine AusfUhrung fir eine maximale Stichweite von 68mm ist erhaltlich. Wenden Sie sich bitte far Lieferbedingungen und Preise an Ihren

Brother-Fachhéndler.

¥ Une largeur de point maximale de 68mm est également disponible. Consulter un représentant Brither pour ce qui concerne les dates de

livraison et le prix.

¥ Se dispone de una opcién para un ancho de puntada méximo de 68mm. Consultar a su representanta Brother respecto a la fecha de entrega

y precio.

@, HATEN2mmx 3mmTT,
¢ Needle hole dimentions are 2mm x 3mm (indicated by a ®).
v¢ Nadel8hrabmessungen 2mm x 3mm (mit ® bezeichnet).

¢ Les dimensions du chas de I'aiguille sont de 2mm x 3mm (indiqué par le symbole @)

3

gl

2
1

¢ Las dimensiones del orificio para la aguja son de 2mm x 3mm (se indica mediante un ®)

WOMR. 77 XF—HHRAPATT.

% The @ symbol is a presser foot for fastener.

7¢ Das Zeichen © bezeichnet einen StoffdriickerfuB fiir ReiBverschisse.

7¢ Le symbole © représente un pied presseur pour pidce fixation.

¥ El simbolo © es un prensatelas para el retenedor.

-54-

O

00

2

118-W72-231




Ga2 . ¥ — > Epsu—%i3% / Gauge parts List / Lehrenliste / Liste des Piéces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

P @M. BEMATT. TR, BEOESIKE->TVWET, 4
7% Needle hole dimensions for heavy materials (indicated with ®) are shown in the figure right. gl i
7% Die Nadellochabmessungen fir dicke Materialien {mit ® bezeichnet) sind in der nebenstehenden Abbildung angegeben. * IA] 90
¥ Les dimensions de trou d'aiguille pour les tissus épais (indiqué ® ) sont indiquées dans I'illustration a droite.
7% las dimensiones para el orificio de aguja cuando se cosen materals pesados (indicados por un asterisco ®) son las que se indican a la derecha

FROM. 714 H—H— FHBIAMTT,

Y% The © symbol is a presser foot assy with finger guard.

¥¢ Das Zeichen © bezeichnet einen StoffdriickerfuB mit Fingerschutz.
¥¢ Le symbole © représente un pied presseur arec garde-doigts.

¥¢ Elsimbolo © es un prensatelas para el protector de dedos.

"% 7 a rs3— /OPTION PARTS ”

LR it B&HI- K
Name of Parts Needle Gauge Parts Code
EXAFR X 5/16" (7.9 mm) $13735001

Presser Foot Assy with Guide Left

TP AF—1FGRARA 1/8" (3.2mm) $14080001
Presser Foot 1/8" Assy Dﬂ:ﬂi
E77 XAF—1HRARA 1/8" (3.2mm) $33459001

Presser Foot 1/8" Assy . —n;
I-n—
CJ

MEAMBAR. BVEYFAImmUTCIHEATE W,

3 Use a presser foot Assy with guidw that hasa feed pitch of 4 mm or less.

¥ Einen StoffdrickefuB mit Fihrung verwenden, der einen Transportvorschub von 4 mm oder weniger besitzt.
3% Utiliser un pied presseur avec guide dont est de 4 mm ou moins.

3% Usar un conjunto de prensatelas con gufa que permita alimentar 4 mm o menos.

118-W72-231

-55-



©

Ga3 .4 — T ER&h—1aT% / Gauge parts List/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment

/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

B872 (;%t]') F3/FOR THREAD TRIMMER )

Ref. No.:M-1 | Ref. No.:M-2 | Ref. No.:M-7 | Ref. No.:M-5 | Ref. No.:A-13
4t o8 T+ NYadxy 3 NYAL2(73) 211 b o ANYLRLY 2
Needle Clamp Needle Plate Feed Dog Presser Foot Assy | Slide Plate Assy
Needle Gauge Specification | Assy
i 1= | (@
3/32" (2.4 mm) -5 158804101 159398001 148697001 $20223001 534306001
1/8” (3.2mm) -3 158794101 155722001 148698001 155463001
-5 148699001
5/32" (4.0 mm) -3 158796101 155724001 148700001 155455001
-5 148701001
3/16" (4.8 mm) -3 158791101 155851001 148702001 155457001
-5 148703001
®S07905001
1/4" (6.4 mm) -3 158792101 155853001 148704001 155453001
-5 148705001
®158756001
5/16" (7.9 mm) -3 158793101 155855001 149692001 155459001
-5 149691001
3/8" {9.5 mm) -3 158798101 155857001 149939001 155461001
-5 149938001
172" (12.7 mm) -3 158797101 149677001 149676001 ©509367101
-5 149675001
5/8" (15.9 mm) -3 158795101 149954001 149949001 ©159575101
-5 149948001
1" (25.4mm) -5 158805101 149966001 149960001 | ©S13626101
1-1/4" (31.8mm) -5 158799101 510741001 510743001 ©510744101 534308001
1-3/8" (349 mm) -5 510746101 510748001 $10750001 ©510751101
1-1/2"  (38.1 mm) -5 158800101 507391001 507390001 | ©156526101

w1, R0 RO 8H1E15.9 mmiZ 12507553001 (1 /5 1) & 2fB{E M : Ref. No. “R-14"
/ Tr. Spec. Ussing the”S$07553001 ( Thread Wipper: Qty2) " for Needle Gauge Max. 5/8”: Ref. No. "R-14"
52, R B OE1E19.1 mm~38.1 mm (3507554001 (- +/v5 )% 2{B{E A : Ref. No. "R-14"
/ Tr. Spec. Ussing the” 507554001 ( Thread Wipper: Qty2) ” for Needle Gauge 3/4 “~1-1/2": Ref. No. "R-14"

“ OENE. EEWATT, HATER. EROLIIZE->TVWET,

¥¢ Needle hole dimensions for heavy materials (indicated with ®) are shown in the figure right.

7% Die Nadellochabmessungen firr dicke Materialien (mit ® bezeichnet) sind in der nebenstehenden Abbildung angegeben. L

¥¢ Les dimensions de trou d'aiguille pour les tissus épais (indiqué ® ) sont indiquées dans I'illustration a droite.

¥¢ las dimensiones para el orificio de aguja cuando se cosen materals pesados (indicados por un asterisco ®) son las que se indican a la derecha.

HOME. 20 H—FH—FHHABTT.

7% The © symbol is a presser foot assy with finger guard.

7% Das Zeichen © bezeichnet einen StoffdrickerfuB mit Fingerschutz.

% Le symbole © représente un pied presseur arec garde-doigts.

7%El simbolo © es un prensatelas para el protector de dedos.

-56-

118-U72-231




5| / INDEX / VERZEICHIS

/ INDEX/INDICE
CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page CODE REF.NO. |Page
S01005000 [Z2- 17-2-2-3 50 S06538202 | X -2-1 44 507446001 |K -10 18
$01284001 {z1 -37 48 507027001 |S -1-6 38 S07447001 | K - 10-1 18
501285001 |z1 -38 48 507030009 |[S -1-11 38 $07453000 |Mm -47 24
$01302009 |z1 -24 46 507031009 |S -1-11-1 38 S07454000 |m -48 24
$01303000 [z1 -25 46 S07045009 |[S -1 38 507455100 {M -49 24
$01304001 [C -9 6 X -2-1 44 S07456000 [M -50 24
E -12 10 507316009 |A -3 2 $07457100 |M -51 24
H -14 16 S07317001 |A -4 2 507458100 |M -53 24
501327001 |H -10 16 $07320000 |A -13-2 2 $07459100 |Mm -54 24
501328001 |H - 11 16 507325201 | Ga1-13 54 $S07460100 |M -46 24
502499009 |A -7 2 $07327001 |A -21 2 507462000 | M -69 26
502580002 { G2 - 11-1 14 A -23 2 507463000 {M -70 26
502581002 | G2 -11-2 14 507329001 |B -5 4 507464100 [M -74 26
502582001 | G2 -11-4 14 $07330201 |B -3 4 507465000 | M -55 24
502584000 | G2 - 11-4-1 14 S07334001 |B  -22 4 $07466001 |M -76 26
502585000 {G2 - 11-4-2 14 W -14-1 42 507467001 |m -78 26
502586101 | G2 -11-7 14 $07338001 |W -13-1 42 $07468000 |M -80 26
502588000 | G2 -11-8 14 507339109 {B -26 4 507469001 |[M - 81 26
502589000 | G2 -11-10 14 S07340009 |B -19 4 S07471001 |[M -22 24
502590000 | G2 -11-12 14 $07341009 [B -19 4 S07472001 {M -84 26
502591000 | G2 -11-13 14 $S07344101 {C  -15 6 S07473000 [M -86 26
502592009 | G2 -11-19 14 $07345001 |D -7 8 $07474000 |M -34 24
502593001 | G2 -11-14 14 507346101 |D -6 8 $07476000 {M -36 24
502664001 |[R -1-4 36 S07347101 |[D -9 8 507477000 |[M -4 24
502665000 |R - 1-5 36 S07348001 |D -16 8 $07478000 [M -5 24
502745001 |Q -54 34 $07349001 |D -17 8 S07481009 |[M -87 26
G2 -11-15 14 $07350001 |D -18 8 S07487101 | N1 -1-1-7 28
$02747101 | z2-17-2-12 50 $07351001 |D -13 8 N2 -1-2-6 30
502766009 |z1 -17-1 48 $07353001 |D -13 8 507488001 |N1-1-1-10 28
502775001 |z1 -17-1-2 48 $07355001 |D -21 8 N2- 1-2-10 30
$02777001 |z2 -17-2-2 50 D -21 8 S07490001 | N1-1-1-18 28
502779009 |z1 -17-1-6 48 $07356001 [D -14 8 N2- 1-2-13 30
Z2 -17-2-5 50 507357001 |D -26 8 507492209 | N2 -1-2 30
502782001 |z1 -17-1-7 48 507358001 |D -24 8 $S07493001 {N1 -7 28
Z2 -17-2-6 50 $S07359001 |D -27 8 507494001 |J -8 16
502784009 |z1- 17-1-11 48 507363001 |[E - 1-1 10 $07495009 |[Q -1 32
Z2-17-2-10 50 507364001 |E -1-3 10 S07496001 {Q -4 32
502788009 {Z1-17-1-12 48 507369001 |E -22 10 507497101 |Q -6 32
Z2-17-2-11 50 S07370101 |E -23 10 507498001 {Q -9 32
503289001 |M -60 24 S07371001 |E -24 10 $07499001 |[Q -10 32
M -66 24 507372001 |E -24 10 S07500001 |Q -12 32
M -73 26 S07373109 |E -29 10 $07501001 {Q -13 32
W -12-2 42 S07374109 JE -29 10 507502101 [Q -15 32
503328000 [Q -53-1-1 34 $07375001 |E -3t 10 S07508001 |Q -21 32
503681302 | X -2-1 44 S07376001 |E -35 10 $S07509001 |Q -23 32
X -2-1 44 S07377001 |E -36 10 507510001 {Q -24 32
G2 - 11 14 S07380001 {E -32 10 507511001 |Q -26 32
503815001 |Q -52 34 S07381001 |H -12 16 $07512001 |Q -26-1 32
504109001 |z2 - 50 S07385002 {H -1 16 507514001 |Q -26-2 32
17-2-15 507386001 [F -2 12 S07516001 |Q -26-3 32
504206302 | X -1-1 44 S07387001 |F -7 12 507519001 |Q -31 32
X -2 44 507390001 | Ga3-7 56 $07520001 |Q -32 32
505247101 U -5 40 507391001 | Ga3-2 56 507521001 |Q -35 32
S05977000 | G2- 11-24-1 14 S07417001 L -9 20 507522001 |[Q -36 32
$05981000 jU -5-2 40 S07419001 |L -8 20 507523101 |Q -40 34
G2 -11-24 14 507420000 L -7 20 $07524101 |Q -43 34
505982000 U -5-3 40 S07424001 JR -15 36 507525000 [Q -45 34
G2 -11-25 14 $07430001 {L -28 20 $S07526201 |Q -47 34
S06004001 |Q -53 34 507431001 |L -30 20 $07527001 |Q -49 34
506241000 |T -4 38 $07434101 L -34 20 507528000 [P -3 30
506242001 |T -5 38 507435001 |L -36 20 $07529001 [P -1 30
506243101 |T -6 38 $S07436001 {L -24 20 507531001 {P -9 30
$06538202 | X -1-1 44 507437001 |L -25 20 507532001 |P - 11 30

-57-




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
507533001 |P -5 30 510746101 | Ga1l-1 54 $34279001 |V -1 42
507534001 |P -13 30 Ga3-1 56 $34280001 |V -1-1 42
507537209 |R -1 36 510748001 | Ga3-2 56 $34281000 |V -1-2 42
507540109 |R -1 36 $10750001 | Ga3-7 56 $34282000 [V -1-5 42
507542301 |[R -1 36 510751101 | Ga1-5 54 534284001 |V -1 42
507549101 |JR -1141 36 Ga3-5 56 $34306001 |A -13 2
507550001 [R -11-2 36 510780001 |[D -13 8 Gal-13 54
507552001 |R -11-7 36 510781001 [D -16 8 Ga3-13 56
07553001 |R -14 36 $11210000 |Q -56 34 534307001 |A -13-1 2

Ga3-14 56 511243001 |21 -41 48 534308001 JA -13 2
S07554001 [R -14 36 511244001 |J -3 16 Gal-13 54

Ga3- 14 56 511683000 |Q -57 34 Ga3-13 56
$07558009 |22 -17-2 50 511684000 |Q -56-1 34 534309001 {A -13-1 2
507571000 |M -39 24 $12445001 |{K -5 18 534310001 |A -13 2
507589001 | G1 -1 12 512698001 |E -38 10 A -14 2
507590001 | G1 -3 12 512999001 JGa1l-1 54 534311001 A -13-1 2
507591001 | G1 -9 12 $13001001 |Gal-2 54 A -1441 2
07658001 |L -27 20 $13002001 | Ga1-7 54 $34435001 |L -38 20
507660000 | Z1- 35-1-1 48 513003101 | Gat-5 54 $34436001 L -39 20
507729001 | X -2-7 44 $13021001 L -16 20 534438001 |A -15-1 2

21 -21-7 46 513160001 |W -13 42 534444001 |Q -19 32
S07810000 |M -52 24 513588001 | Gal-7 54 $34756001 [Z1 -39-5 48
507876001 |M -91 26 513615002 |L-23-2-1 22 536663001 |A -15 2

M -98 26 $13615901 |L -43-1 22 $36670000 |M -59 24

M -99 26 513626101 | Ga3-5 56 W -14-2 42
S07905001 | Ga3-7 56 $13735001 | Ga2-5 55 $36924001 [A -901 2
508468109 | Z1 -35-1 48 $14070001 | N1 - 11 28 Wa -901 51
508469009 |R -6 36 514080001 | Ga1-5 54 $37003001 L -23-2 22
508604001 | N1 -1-1-1 28 Ga2-5 55 $37003901 |L -43 22
508605101 | N1-1-1-21 28 $14148001 | Gatl-2 54 537005001 | L-23-2-1-1 22
508606001 | N1-1-1-22 28 514149001 | Ga1-7 54 $37008001 | L- 23-2-1 22
508607001 N1 -1-1-2 28 $14189100 {M -100 26 $37008901 |L -43-1 22
508608001 | N1 -1-1-3 28 $14506001 |W - 14 42 537009002 |L -23-1 22
508609101 | N1-1-1-23 28 515584209 [ N1 -1-1 28 537009902 |L -43 22
508610101 | N1-1-1-24 28 515889001 |Z1 -21-7 46 537010002 |L-23-1-1 22
509254301 |[E -20 10 $17774001 |Z1 -4 46 $37037001 | Z21-17-1-7-4 48
509259001 |L -5 20 $18634001 |Z1 -15-5 46 22-17-2-6-4 50
509260001 {L -6 20 518884009 |Q -1 32 22-17-2-13-2 50
509261001 |L -6 20 518885009 {H -3 16 $37038001 | Z1-17-1-7-5 48
509263002 |L -23-1 22 518889001 |Q -53-1 34 22-17-2-6-5 50
509263902 |L -43 22 520223001 | Ga3-5 56 537058001 |A -903 2
509264002 fL -23-2 22 521149001 | Ga1-7 54 Wa -903 51
509264902 |L -43 22 521150001 [Ga1-7 54 $37059001 |A -904 2
509267002 | L-23-1-1 22 $21195001 |M -82 26 Wa -904 51
509268002 | L- 23-2-1-1 22 521196001 |[M -104 26 $37060001 {A -905 2
509272001 |L -23-1-2 22 529100001 jC -1 6 Wa -905 51
509273001 |L- 23-2-1-2 22 529437001 |Q -49 34 $38212001 L -19 20
509278001 | L-23-2-2 22 $29797201 |Q -47 34 $38213051 |L -12 20
509284001 [L-23-2-2-4 22 $30570001 |C -1-2 6 $38237001 [K - 11 18
509285001 | L-41 20 $31006001 [D -10 8 $38241051 |B -14 4

Z1- 11 46 $31012001 |D -3 8 $38242051 |B -14-1 4
509286000 |L -42 20 $31013001 |D -4 8 538243051 |B - 14-2 4
509314001 JE -1 10 531024001 X -1-9 44 $38244000 |B -17 4
509364000 |M -94 26 X -29 44 538245051 | K - 11-1 18
509365001 J Ga1-2 54 G2 -12 14 538247000 (M -106 26
509367101 | Ga1-5 54 $31885001 |Z1 -39-8 48 538251000 (M -119 26

Ga3-5 56 $32904000 [V -1-3 42 $38252001 |K -4 18
509369000 |M -93 26 $32905000 |V -1-4 42 538253001 |K -4 18
$10550001 X -2-5 44 $32910000 |V -1-5 42 538260001 |K -4 18

21 -21-3 46 $33459001 | Ga2-5 55 $38261001 |M -120 26
$10741001 | Ga3-2 56 533689002 [B -20 4 538262001 |[M -118 26
510743001 | Ga3-7 56 533831000 [P -15 30 538263001 |E -2 10
510744101 | Ga3-5 56 534184000 |M_-71 Ajﬁﬂ 538264001 | M - 121 26

-58-




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
538265000 |M - 113 26 014680422 |[R -11-3-1 36 048060342 |[E -10 10
538267000 |M -112 26 014680622 |L -33 20 X -110 44
538268001 |K -14 18 L -37 20 X -2-10 44
538269000 | M -38 24 Q -8 32 G2 -13 14
538270001 |B -1 4 014760622 |E -39 10 048080342 |E -25 10
$38271001 |F -4 12 F -10 12 048090342 [R -1-2 36
$38272000 |F -16 12 014771022 |B  -15 4 060300606 |V -1-6 42
$38273000 | z1 -21-1 46 E -5-1 10 060670512 M -13 24
538274001 | N1 -1-1-8 28 K -10-4 18 062300612 JR -4 36

N2 -1-2-7 30 K -16 18 062351216 |D - 11 8
$38276001 | Z1 -21-2 46 Q -25-2 32 062401006 |S -1-7 38
$38278001 }Z1 -394 48 014780622 |B -4 4 062401012 |[R -2 36
$38292001 |M -6 24 014781032 |B -2 4 062500812 |H -4 16
$38295000 K -1 18 B -23 4 H -9 16
$38296000 K -1 18 D -2 8 062501006 | Z1-17-1-11-2 48
538297001 |Z1 - 21 46 F -3 12 22-17-2-10-2 50
538298001 | Z1 -21 46 K -3 18 062501406 | Z1- 17-1-4-1 48
$38299001 |M -7 24 Q -22 32 22-17-2-3-1 50
$38300001 {Z1 -39 48 016771032 |B -16 4 062660412 | M -19 24
$38349001 |A -900-2 2 017762013 |Z1 -39-3 48 062661212 {F -14 12

Wa -900-2 51 021400164 |S -1-10 38 P -16 30
$38350001 JA -900-1 2 021500106 | Z1-17-1-4-2 48 R -11-8 36

Wa -900-1 51 21-17-1-7-3 48 062670512 |8 -27 4
$38351001 |A -906 2 21-17-1-11-3 48 M -17 24

G2 -11-26 14 22-17-2-3-2 50 M -23 24

Wa -906 51 Z22-17-2-6-3 50 M -77 26
$38352001 |A -907-1 2 Z22-17-2-10-3 50 M -83 26

Wa -907-1 52 Z22-17-2-13-3 50 M -85 26
538353001 JA -907-2 2 021660102 |F -15 12 P -8 30

Wa -907-2 52 P -17 30 Q -3 32
538394001 |B -21 4 021670102 |[D -23 8 R -9 36

W -12-1 42 Q -34 32 R -17 36
538396000 |B -6 4 025040232 |[R -3 36 v -4 42
$38398001 |B -9 4 025040233 |S -1-8 38 N1 -1-1-20 28
538404001 {W -12 42 025050332 | Z1 -35-2-2 48 N1 -6 28
538410001 |K -2 18 025060132 {F -13 12 Z1 -21-10 46
538414001 [K -2 18 025060232 | G2 -11-21 14 062670612 |M -101 26
538417001 |M -24 24 025100132 |[E -26 10 M -103 26

w -1 42 025680132 |L -35 20 G2 -11-11 14
538419001 |Q -28 32 025680232 | Z1 -35-2-4 48 G2 -11-18 14
$3842000t fQ -29 32 025710132 | G1 -5 12 G2 -11-20 14
538421001 J|R -11-4 36 025710232 |E -34 10 062670712 |JE -28 10
$38425001 JE -13 10 L -14 20 062670812 JC - 1-6-2 6
538426000 JR - 1-3 36 M -26 24 P -6 30
538428001 JE -13-2 10 Q -39 32 Q -44 34
538439000 |[M -124 26 R -11-6 36 N1 -15 28
$3844200t |K -15 18 025750132 | Z1 -35-2-6 48 062670815 |[M -3 24
$38443001 [M - 110 26 028040243 {S -1-9 38 062671012 G2 -119 14
538444001 1M -111 26 028050243 |U -1-15 40 062671412 |[D -22 8
538445000 |M -108 26 028050246 | Z1-17-1-7-2 48 Q -33 32
538446000 |M -109 26 22-17-2-6-2 50 062680663 |Q -55 34
$38447000 |M -114 26 028680242 jC -17 6 G2 -11-16 14

M -116 26 031452206 | Z1-17-1-11-4 48 062680812 M -79 26
538448000 |[M -115 26 Z22-17-2-10-4 50 P -10 30
538450000 [M  -117 26 031553202 | X -1-8 44 R -7 36
538481000 |[M -63 24 X -2-8 44 T -12 38
$39086001 }Z1 -15-10 46 G2 -16 14 N1 -8 28
002501003 U -1-14 40 034422503 |S -2 38 Z1 -35-2-3 48
013660612 | N1 -1-1-25 28 X -212 44 062681012 JA -8 2
013710512 |L -10 20 048030342 [P -2 30 E -1-2 10
013711012 L -17 20 048040342 {H -6 16 062681212 |F -17 12
014060632 | Z2- 17-2-17 50 L -31 20 Q -30 32
014680422 D -19-2 8 Gl -7 12 Z1 -44 48

-59-



CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
062681612 |T -7 38 107415014 |z1 -10 46 113024000 JW -13-3 42
062710612 |E -3 10 107415019 |A -9 2 113050001 }J -6 16

E -37 10 Z1 -10 46 113074001 |F -5 12

M -123 26 107415021 |Z1 -10 46 113386000 JA -2 2

P -12 30 107415022 A -9 2 113431002 |T -3 38

v -2 42 Z1 -10 46 113760001 JA -24 2
062710812 [R -11-5 36 108254001 | N1 -1-1-4 28 114483002 |Z1 -34 48
062711012 JE -33 10 N2 -1-2-3 30 114486002 |Z1 -33 48

L -29 20 108265009 | N1 -1-1-6 28 114693001 |M -57 24

M -25 24 N2 -1-2-5 30 W -13-2 42

Q -1 32 108266001 | N1 -9 28 114941001 N1 -13 28

Q -18 32 108549001 [E -13-5 10 114951001 | Ga1-7 54

R -12 36 108802001 |[M -64 24 114967001 |S -1-4 38

T -2 38 M -65 24 Z1 -39-6 48
062711212 |M - 11 24 108960002 [L -26 20 116010001 JA -16 2
062711412 |T -10 38 N1 -12 28 116323001 {J -1-1 16
062712012 1Z1 -35-2-1 48 109714000 |z1 -29 48 116509001 | Ga1-7 54
062761212 | G2 -11-3 14 110087001 |S -1-5 38 116510101 | Gal-7 54
062761412 }F -12 12 Z1 -39-7 48 116511001 1 Ga1-7 54
062781412 |H -2 16 110161004 |P -4 30 116512001 | Ga1-7 54
062782512 JL -3 20 110161006 [L -15 20 116662003 1Q -17 32
072600480 {K -10-2 18 110201001 |Q -5 32 117133001 | Ga1-2 54
081030070 |M -27 24 111191001 |M -67 24 117367001 | Ga1-2 54
100022004 |Z1 -21-6 46 M -96 26 117369001 | Ga1-2 54
100022005 |Q -26-5 32 112576001 |B -13 4 117850001 JC -18 6
100032004 |J -4 16 112588101 |C -1-1 6 117963110 |Z1 -15 46
100064002 N1 -4 28 112590001 |[C -1-3 6 117969001 |21 -15-3 46
100197002 L -4 20 112592001 JC - 1-6-1 6 117970001 121 -15-4 46
100250001 B -7 4 112593001 |C -1-7 6 118837001 |Z1 -3 46
100251001 |B -12 4 112594001 |C -2 6 118853001 JE -21 10

K -5-2 18 112595000 |C -3 6 E -30 10

Q -42 34 112596101 |C -5 6 118954000 [E -4-2 10
100257010 |M -44 24 112597101 |C -6 6 120752001 |Q -41 34
100328001 {E -19 10 112598001 |C -8 6 122991001 21 -1 46
100366002 |Z1 -15-6 46 112658001 | N1 -10 28 126863001 }Z1-17-1-10 48
100401001 {Z1 -15-2 46 N1 -11 28 22 -17-29 50
100463001 |S -1-3 38 112659001 | Ga1-7 54 129458102 JE -13-4 10

Z1 -39-2 48 112660001 | Ga1l-7 54 129984002 |A -6 2
100477009 |Z1 -13 46 112661001 | Gal-7 54 131007001 }K -5-3 18
100511003 |H -17 16 112684001 { K -5-1 18 131226001 JL -40 20
100645003 T -8 38 K -9-1 18 138843001 | Z2- 17-2-16 50
100657001 |21 -15-7 46 112700001 L -27-1 20 139096001 D -19-1 8
100659001 |21 -15-8 46 112709001 | N1 -1-1-19 28 R -113 36
100662001 1Z1 -15-9 46 N1 -5 28 140527001 N1 -2 28
100666002 }Z1 -16 46 112712001 N1 -1-1-9 28 140540000 jU -1-9 40

Z1 -35-2-5 48 N2 -1-2-8 30 140543000 JU - 1-7 40
100887001 |Z1 -6 46 112715001 | N1 - 11 28 140620001 |Gt -8 12
101118001 JU -3 40 112717001 {M -10 24 140647001 |Q -2 32
101268002 |C -7 6 112719001 {M -14 24 R -16 36
101706001 |B - 11 4 112720101 [M -15 24 v -3 42

F -6 12 112721001 |C -1-8 6 140682001 JU -1-3 40
102707001 |D -12 8 112728001 [M -56 24 140890009 |M -30 24
102731004 |C -1-4 6 112735000 |[M -58 24 141208001 |D -5 8
104821009 |M - 31 24 112736000 |M - 61 24 141494001 |Q -27 32

M -97 26 112739001 {[M -16 24 141528001 |G1 -10 12
104885101 |21 -21-5 46 112743001 |M -12 24 141544001 |Q -46 34
105161002 |M -122 26 112750000 |M -68 26 141583101 |X -1-3 44
105161003 | N1 -14 28 112753001 fM -40 24 X -23 44
105173004 | G1 -4 12 112758009 [M -95 26 G2 -15 14
105351002 |C -4 6 112759001 {M -43 24 142002001 JZ1 -8 46
107415011 A -9 2 112764001 JC -10 6 142026003 |S - 1-1 38

21 -10 46 113014000 [B -10 4 142027001 }S -1-2 38
107415014 JA -9 2 113024000 |B - 25 4 142037000 JU -1-5 40

-60-




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODe REF.NO Page
142038001 JU -1-6 40 146046000 |S -1-11-2 38 149938001 | Ga3-7 56
142268001 | G2 -11-17 14 u -5-2-2 40 149939001 J Ga3->5 56
142274009 |M -32 24 G2- 11-24-3 14 Ga3-7 56

M -33 24 146080009 JR -5 36 149948001 | Ga3-7 56
W -12-3 42 146105009 [H -8 16 149949001 J Ga3-7 56
142403001 |D -8-2 8 146124001 | N1 -1-1-5 28 149954001 | Ga3-2 56
142443001 |Z1 -2 46 146141001 |B -8 4 149960001 | Ga3-7 56
142721001 §Z1 -9 46 146153001 | G1 -6 12 149966001 | Ga3-2 56
142746002 |E -13-3 10 146194000 |S -1-11-3 38 150106003 | Z1 -17-1-4 48
142997001 | Z2- 17-2-14 50 u -5-33 40 22 -17-2-3 50
143488001 JU -1-10 40 G2- 11-25-3 14 150145009 | Z2- 17-2-13 50
143489001 JU - 1-11 40 146253000 | M -92 26 150172003 | Z1 -17-1-3 48
U -5-1-2 40 146293001 {Z1 -21-8 46 22 -17-2-4 50
143499000 U -5-1-1 40 146354001 |C -16 6 150174000 JZ1 -17-1-5 48
143522000 jU -5-4 40 Q -59 34 22-17-2-2-4 50
G2 -11-22 14 146360002 |Q -38 32 150179002 }Z1-17-1-7-1 48
143548000 |Q -56-2 34 146367001 | X -2-6 44 22-17-2-6-1 50
S-1-11-1-2 38 21 -21-4 46 150180001 }Z1 -17-1-8 48
U -5-1-3 40 146598001 |A -5 2 22 -17-2-7 50
U -5-3-2 40 147504001 |E -27 10 150182000 1 Z1 -17-1-9 48
G2-11-25-2 14 147513001 |D -8-1 8 22 -17-2-8 50
143549000 |H -3-3 16 148005001 |L -13 20 150185009 |Z2-17-2-13-1 50
Q -56-3 34 148394000 [M -29 24 150188009 }Z1-17-1-11-1 48
R -1-6 36 148490001 |F -7 12 Z22-17-2-10-1 50
S-1-11-11 38 148491001 |F -8 12 150191002 | Z1-17-1-2-2 48
u -1-13 40 148494001 |F -1 12 22-17-2-2-2 50
u -514 40 148511001 R -1-1 36 150206002 | Z1-17-1-2-1 48
U -5241 40 148514009 |R -8 36 Z22- 17-2-2-1 50
u -5-31 40 148527101 |R -13 36 150553003 [Nt -3 28
vV -1-5-1 42 148536001 |Q -48 34 150556001 |D -15 8
G2- 11-14-2 14 148539101 |Q -50 34 G2 -14-3 14
G2-11-24-2 14 148546001 |Q -14 32 150850001 | Gal-2 54
G2- 11-25-1 14 R -10 36 150930101 JE -11 10
143591001 |[F -9 12 148559100 {Q -20 32 15095800t JF - 11 12
143611101 |E -4 10 148574001 |Q -25-1 32 150967101 JL -11 20
143612000 |E -4-1 10 148592001 |Q -26-4 32 150988001 |M -9 24
143613001 |E -8 10 148697001 | Ga3-7 56 151027001 |L-23-1-1-1 22
143616001 JE -9 10 148698001 | Ga3-7 56 L- 23-2-1-1-1 22
143673001 |[M -18 24 148699001 | Ga3-7 56 151029001 |L- 23-1-2-2 22
143882001 |Z1 -26 46 148700001 | Ga3-7 56 L-23-2-2-2 22
143910009 | Z1 -27 48 148701001 | Ga3-7 56 151030001 |L-23-1-2-3 22
144222001 1Z1 -18 46 148702001 | Ga3-7 56 L- 23-2-2-3 22
144504001 | N1 -1-1-15 28 148703001 | Ga3-7 56 151126101 JU -1 40
N2 -1-2-15 30 148704001 | Ga3-7 56 151127100 JU -1-2 40
144526001 |Q -7 32 148705001 | Ga3-7 56 151147001 JU -1-4 40
Q -37 32 148743001 [M -45 24 151153101 JU -1 40
144614109 B -19 4 148762001 [M -37 24 151154000 | G1 - 18 12
144680001 | N2 -1-2-1 30 148804101 | K -9 18 151927001 fM -35 24
144682001 [ N2 -1-2-4 30 148821001 {K -10-3 18 152808101 | X -1-2 44
144875001 |[K -13 18 K -17 18 X -22 44
144881101 | Gal-2 54 148825001 |T -9 38 G2 -14 14
144882001 | Gal-2 54 149094001 |H -13 16 152974001 |M -62 24
145446001 N1 -1-1-12 28 149095001 |H -15 16 153122000 | G2 -11-5 14
N2 -1-2-11 30 149127001 |P -14 30 153132000 |H - 16 16
145446003 | Z1 -15-1 46 149566109 | N1 -1-1-14 28 153138001 fjH -7 16
145472001 |D -1 8 N2 -1-2-14 30 153230101 |Z1 -21-9 46
145478101 |D -28 8 149675001 | Ga3-7 56 153245001 |H -5 16
G1 -17 12 149676001 | Ga3-7 56 153882001 | Gal-7 54
145480101 |D -25 8 149677001 | Ga3-2 56 153887001 | Gatl-7 54
145502001 [E -18 10 149691001 | Ga3-7 56 153892001 | Gat-7 54
145573000 Jz1 -20 46 149692001 | Ga3-7 56 153897001 | Gat-7 54
146037001 | Z1 -21-3 46 149776000 | G2 -11-4-3 14 153969000 |Q -51 34
146039001 | Z1 -39-1 48 149799000 |S -1-12 38 154172001 JU _ -5-1 40

-61-




CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
154214001 |U -1-8 40 158796101 | Ga3- 1 56
154215001 U -1-12 40 158797101 | Gal-1 54
154332001 } G2 - 14-1 14 Ga3-1 56
154333001 | G2 -14-2 14 158798101 | Gal-1 54
154560001 | N1 -1-1-16 28 Ga3-1 56

N2 -1-2-16 30 158799101 | Ga3- 1 56
154607001 |P -7 30 158800101 |jGa3-1 56
154702101 {21 -14 46 158804101 | Ga3-1 56
154730001 |H -3-1 16 158805101 | Ga3-1 56
154731000 |H -3-2 16 159359301 JC -1 6
154734009 |H -3 16 159360201 JC -1-5 6
154965001 L -21 20 159361101 |E - 13-1 10
155451301 [E -5 10 159398001 | Ga3-2 56
155453001 | Ga1-5 54 159436001 JL -32 20
Ga3-5 56 159575101 | Gal-5 54
155455001 | Ga1-5 54 Ga3-5 56
Ga3-5 56 159577001 | Gal-2 54
155457001 | Ga1-5 54 159802001 |L-23-2-2-5 22
Ga3-5 56 159805001 | N1 -1-1-13 28
155459001 [ Gal-5 54 N2 -1-2-12 30
Ga3-5 56 181486001 {K -9 18
155461001 | Gal-5 54 181919101 |D -8 8
Ga3-5 56 183480109 |21 -35 48
155463001 | Ga1-5 54 183486102 | X -1 44
Ga3-5 56 183487102 X -1 44
155479001 |L-23-2-2-1 22 183503102 | X -2 44
155484101 L -41 20 183517102 | X -2 44
21 -1 46 183518102 | X -2 44
155491001 N2 -1-2-2 30 183519102 |X -2 44
155510001 | Nt -1-1-17 28 200190001 jU -4 40
N2 -1-2-17 30 204569001 |Q -53-1-2 34
155722001 | Ga3-2 56 Q -53-2 34
155724001 | Ga3-2 56 G2- 11-14-1 14
155851001 | Ga3-2 56 220077001 JU -5-5 40
155853001 | Ga3-2 56 G2 -11-23 14
155855001 | Ga3-2 56 228475000 [T -1-1 38
155857001 | Ga3-2 56 233090002 |21 -42 48
156070002 |[M -75 26 237950001 |T -1 38
156112003 fz1 -17-1-1 48 340400001 |Q -58 34
22 -17-2-1 50
156521001 | L- 23-1-2-1 22
156526101 | Ga3-5 56
156557001 JL -42 20
158115001 jB -18 4
K -11-2 18
158430001 | Gal-7 54
158677001 | G2 -11-6 14
158756001 | Ga3-7 56
158769001 | N1 -1-1-11 28
N2 -1-2-9 30
158775001 |T -1 38
158776001 |T -13 38
158791101 | Gat-1 54
Ga3-1 56
158792101 | Ga1-1 54
Ga3-1 56
158793101 | Ga1-1 54
Ga3-1 56
158794101 | Gal-1 54
Ga3-1 56
158795101 | Gat-1 54
Ga3-1 56
158796101 | Gal-1 54




[ Memo ]

-63-



N=IT v b
PARTS BOOK
TEILEKATALOG
LIVRE DES PIECES
LIBRO DE REFERENCIA DE PIEZAS

ISY-Tenten

BROTHER INDUSTRIES,LTD.
T467 B BB R AR T 81818  TEL(052)824-2392

Printed in Japan / Gedruckt in Japan / Imprime au Japon / Impreso cn Japon

118-w72
S95W72-001
199511 H ®







